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Town of Surfside
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

MINUTES
April 26, 2018 — 6:00 p.m.
Town Hall Commission Chambers —
9293 Harding Ave, 2" Floor, Surfside, FL 33154

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

1. Call to Order/Roll Call
Chair Lecour called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m.

Recording Clerk Duval called the roll with the following members present:
Chair Lindsay Lecour, Vice Chair Judith Frankel, Board Member Peter Glynn, Board Member
Brian Roller, Board Member William Fleck and Board Member Jorge Garcia.

The meeting was turned over to the Town Attorney to elect a Design Review Board Chair and
Vice Chair. Board Member Roller nominated Lindsay Lecour as Chair. The motion received
a second from Board Member Glynn and all voted in favor. Board Member Roller nominated
Judith Frankel as Vice Chair. The motion received a second from Board Member Glynn and
all voted in favor.

2. Approval of Minutes: March 29, 2018
Vice Chair Frankel made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion received a second from
Board Member Fleck and all voted in favor.

3. Design Review Board Applications:

A. 8810 Harding Avenue - The applicant is requesting to add a pre-fabricated shed to the rear
of the property.
Town Planner Sinatra introduced Town Planner Robert Collins from Calvin Giordano &
Associates who will be presenting all development items. Mr. Collins presented the item
and staff is recommending approval.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item and seeing
none the public hearing was closed.

Building Official Prieto answered questions from the Board. The Board discussed the item.



Board Member Roller made a motion to approve as recommended by staff. The motion
received a second from Vice Chair Frankel and all voted in favor.

. 9217 Emerson Avenue - The applicant is requesting replacing their existing asphalt
shingle roof with new asphalt shingles.
Town Planner Collins presented the item.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item.

Public Speaker Denis Murphy the contractor and applicant Mercy MacDonell spoke on the
item. Building Official Ross Prieto answered questions from the Board.

Board Member Glynn made a motion to approve. The motion received a second from
Board Member Garcia and all voted in favor.

. 9325 Abbott Avenue - The applicant is requesting to build a 4,007 square foot two-story
new home.

Town Planner Collins presented the item and is recommending approval with conditions.
The applicant and architects for the project gave further details on the item.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item and seeing
none the public hearing was closed.

The Board discussed the item and the architect answered questions from the Board.

Board Member Fleck made a motion to approve with the following conditions:

1. At time of Building Permit, submit a Landscape Plan that meets the requirements of
Town Code Section 90-95.

2. Driveway material to be verified at Building Permit.

3. Add one foot of freeboard
The motion received a second from Vice Chair Frankel and all voted in favor.

. 9482 Harding Avenue - The applicant is requesting one (1) illuminated wall sign for the
Italian Jewelry business.

Town Planner Collins presented the item and is recommending approval with conditions.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item and seeing
none the public hearing was closed.

Board Member Glynn made a motion to approve with the following conditions:
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1. Proposed sign shall be off-set from the wall a minimum of one quarter inch to a
maximum of two inches to permit rain water to flow down the wall face.

2. The wall face shall be reconditioned and painted as necessary

The motion received a second from Vice Chair Frankel and all voted in favor.

. 9499 Collins Avenue - The applicant is requesting two (2) illuminated reverse channel
letter signs for the existing Spiaggia Ocean Condominium.
Town Planner Collins presented the item and is recommending approval.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item and seeing
none the public hearing was closed.

Board Member Roller made a motion to approve. The motion received a second from
Board Member Garcia and all voted in favor.

. 9525 Carlyle Avenue - The applicant is requesting to convert their garage to
approximately 260 square feet of additional living space.
Town Planner Collins presented the item and is recommending approval.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item and seeing
none the public hearing was closed.

The Board discussed the item.

Vice Chair Frankel made a motion to approve with the following conditions:

1. No net decrease in windows.

2. lrrigate planter or plant landscaping directly in the ground.

The motion received a second from Board Member Roller and all voted in favor.

. 8975 Hawthorne Avenue - The applicant is requesting fencing in the secondary front yard.
A 4.0-foot-high wood fence is proposed.

Town Planner Collins presented the item and is recommending approval. Lisa Herman the
applicant spoke on the item.

Chair Lecour asked if any members of the public wished to speak on the item and seeing
none the public hearing was closed.

The Board discussed the item and Building Official Prieto provided information.

Board Member Glynn made a motion to approve with the following condition:
1. The applicant shall provide that it meets the 50% opacity requirement.
The motion received a second from Board Member Fleck and all voted in favor.
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Vice Mayor Daniel Gielchinsky attending as liaison entered at 6:41 p.m.
4. Quasi-Judicial Application:

A. 8995 Collins Avenue — Site Plan; Conditional Use for Hotel Pool and Alternative
Parking System; Variances for Landscaping and Loading Space Size
Chair Lecour read the process and rulings of a quasi-judicial hearing.

The applicant attested that compliance with advertising notice requirements have been met.
The Town Attorney asked the DRB and Planning and Zoning Board if anyone had ex-parte
communications with the Applicant or any objector. Board Member Roller said he had
spoken briefly with the applicant. All other Board members said no. Recording Clerk
Duval swore in anyone who wished to speak on the item.

Town Planner Sinatra presented a brief synopsis of the item. Graham Penn representing
the applicant spoke on the item and introduced members of the team. George Kousoulas,
Justine Velez, and Kobi Karp architects for the project went through the overall plan with
a slide presentation.

Chair Lecour opened the public hearing.

Public Speakers:

-Michael Marcell representing clients from the Surf Club spoke objecting to the project.
No one else wishing to speak the Chair closed the public hearing.

The Board discussed the item and the applicant answered questions posed by the Board.
The Board discussed the dunes and traffic issues as it was a concern. Karl Peterson, Traffic
Consultant from CGA, spoke about his traffic analysis. Jason Halpern gave details
regarding public space and answered questions from the Board. There was further
discussion regarding traffic issues.

Vice Mayor Gielchinsky attending as liaison exited at 7:15 p.m.

Board Member Fleck made a motion to continue the item next month, May 31, 2018 at
6:00 p.m. The motion received a second from Board Member Garcia and all voted in favor.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



5. Adjournment
There being no further business to come before the Design Review Board,

Board Member Glynn made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The motion received a
second from Vice Chair Frankel and all voted in favor. Meeting adjourned at 8:54 p.m.

Accepted this day of , 2018

Chair Lindsay Lecour
Attest:

Sandra Novoa, MMC
Town Clerk
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Town of Surfside
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

AGENDA
July 26, 2018 — 6:00 p.m.
Town Hall Commission Chambers —
9293 Harding Ave, 2" Floor, Surfside, FL 33154

Rule 7.05 Decorum. Any person making impertinent or slanderous remarks or who becomes
boisterous while addressing the commission shall be barred from further appearance before the
commission by the presiding officer, unless permission to continue or again address the
commission is granted by the majority vote of the commission members present. No clapping,
applauding, heckling or verbal outbursts in support or opposition to a speaker or his or her
remarks shall be permitted. Signs or placards may be disallowed in the commission chamber by
the presiding officer. Persons exiting the commission chambers shall do so quietly.

Any person who received compensation, remuneration or expenses for conducting lobbying
activities is required to register as a lobbyist with the Town Clerk prior to engaging in lobbying
activities per Town Code Sec. 2-235. "Lobbyist" specifically includes the principal, as defined in
this section, as well as any agent, officer or employee of a principal, regardless of whether such
lobbying activities fall within the normal scope of employment of such agent, officer or employee.
The term "lobbyist™ specifically excludes any person who only appears as a representative of a
not-for-profit community-based organization for the purpose of requesting a grant without special
compensation or reimbursement for the appearance; and any person who only appears as a
representative of a neighborhood, homeowners or condominium association without
compensation for the appearance, whether direct or indirect or contingent, to express support of
or opposition to any item.

Per Miami Dade County Fire Marshal, the Commission Chambers has a maximum capacity of 99
people. Once reached this capacity, people will be asked to watch the meeting from the first floor.

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

1. Call to Order/Roll Call

2. Approval of Minutes:

> April 26, 2018
> June 27, 2018

3. Design Review Board Applications:
A. 9513 Harding Avenue - The applicant is requesting one (1) illuminated wall sign for the

Her Royal Household business. The applicant is proposing a channel letter sign and logo
to be illuminated by spotlight per Town Code.



B. 9571 Harding Avenue - The applicant is requesting one (1) illuminated wall sign for the
Morelia Gourmet Paletas business. The applicant is proposing a facelit channel letter sign
and logo.

C. 9257 Carlyle Avenue - The applicant is requesting to build a 4,373 square foot two-story
new home.

D. 9248 Dickens Avenue — The applicant is requesting approval to legalize a garage
conversion.

E. 9072 Carlyle Avenue — The applicant is requesting approval of a fence and gate along the
front property line.

F. 700 Surfside Boulevard — The applicant is requesting approval of a fence along the corner
side yard to enclose a pool.

Quasi-Judicial Application:

Please be advised that the following items on the Agenda are Quasi-Judicial in nature. If you
wish to object or comment upon an item, please complete a Public Speaker’s Card indicating
the Agenda item number on which you would like to comment. You must be sworn in before
addressing the Board and you may be subject to cross-examination. If you refuse to submit to
cross-examination, the Board will not consider your comments in its final deliberation. Please
also disclose any Ex-Parte communications you may have had with any Board member. Board
members must also do the same.

A. 8995 Collins Avenue - Site Plan; Conditional Use for Hotel Pool and Alternative
Parking System; Variances for Landscaping and Loading Space Size

B. 303 Surfside Boulevard - Site Plan for Four Unit Townhouse Development

. Adjournment

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

Call to Order/Roll Call

Town Commission Liaison Report — Vice Mayor Daniel Gielchinsky

Approval of Minutes — N/A

Quasi-Judicial Application:

Please be advised that the following items on the Agenda are Quasi-Judicial in nature. If you wish to
object or comment upon an item, please complete a Public Speaker’s Card indicating the Agenda item
number on which you would like to comment. You must be sworn in before addressing the Board and
you may be subject to cross-examination. If you refuse to submit to cross-examination, the Board will
not consider your comments in its final deliberation. Please also disclose any Ex-Parte
communications you may have had with any Board member. Board members must also do the same.

A. 8995 Collins Avenue - Site Plan; Conditional Use for Hotel Pool and Alternative
Parking System; Variances for Landscaping and Loading Space Size



B. 303 Surfside Boulevard - Site Plan for Four Unit Townhouse Development

5. Discussion Items:

A. Walkability — Verbal Update
B. Future Agenda Items

6. Adjournment

THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF
1990, ALL PERSONS THAT ARE DISABLED; WHO NEED SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS
MEETING BECAUSE OF THAT DISABILITY SHOULD CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK AT 305-861-
4863 EXT. 226 NO LATER THAN FOUR DAYS PRIOR TO SUCH PROCEEDING.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, ANYONE WISHING TO
APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE COMMISSION, WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER
CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING OR HEARING, WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH
PURPOSE, MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH RECORD
SHALL INCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE VIEWED AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK, TOWN OF SURFSIDE TOWN HALL, 9293
HARDING AVENUE. ANYONE WISHING TO OBTAIN A COPY OF ANY AGENDA ITEM SHOULD CONTACT THE
TOWN CLERK AT 305-861-4863. A COMPLETE AGENDA PACKET IS ALSO AVAILABLE ON THE TOWN WEBSITE
AT www.townofsurfsidefl.gov.

TWO OR MORE MEMBERS OF TOWN COMMISSION OR OTHER TOWN BOARDS MAY ATTEND AND
PARTICIPATE AT THIS MEETING.

THESE MEETINGS MAY BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS MEDIA
TECHNOLOGY, SPECIFICALLY, A TELEPHONE CONFERENCE CALL. THE LOCATION 9293 HARDING AVENUE,
SURFSIDE, FL 33154, WHICH IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, SHALL SERVE AS AN ACCESS POINT FOR SUCH
COMMUNICATION.


http://www.townofsurfsidefl.gov/
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MEMORANDUM
To: Design Review Board
Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney
Date: May 31, 2018
Re: 9513 Harding Avenue — Her Royal Household

The subject property is located at 9513 Harding Avenue and is within the SD-B40
zoning district. The applicant is requesting one (1) illuminated wall sign for the Her
Royal Household business. The applicant is proposing a channel letter sign and logo
to be illuminated by spotlight per Town Code.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review
Board. In this report, Staff presents the following:
e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review
e Staff Recommendation

STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90-73
Signs Permitted Proposed
Area 25 square feet 15 square feet
Location With the exception of theater

marquees and V-box signs, no sign
shall be erected so that any portion
thereof shall project over a dedicated
street or sidewalk or so that any
portion thereof shall project more than
five feet from any main building wall.

Sign does not project over the
sidewalk or street.

Page 1 of 2
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Offset
Signs shall be off-set from the wall a
minimum of one quarter inch to a | Letters are proposed to be offset
maximum of two inches to permit| 1/2 inch
water to flow down the wall face.
o All  signage, lettering, logos or
lllumination

trademarks shall be required to be it
with white illumination from dusk to
dawn. The illumination may be either
internal illumination or external
illumination, however, all walls below
the sign shall be illuminated with white
wall wash LED lighting. It shall be
located and directed solely at the sign.
The light source shall not be visible
from or cast into the right-of-way, or
cause glare hazards to pedestrians,
motorists, or adjacent properties.

Sign detail indicates that the
sign will be illuminated externally
per Town Code requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to the following conditions:

1). At Building Permit, external illumination to be reviewed and verified that it
meets the requirements of the Town Code.

2). The wall face shall be reconditioned and painted as necessary.

Page 2 of 2
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MEMORANDUM
To: Design Review Board
Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney
Date: May 31, 2018
Re: 9571 Harding Avenue — Morelia Gourmet Paletas

The subject property is located at 9571 Harding Avenue and is within the SD-B40
zoning district. The applicant is requesting one (1) illuminated wall sign for the
Morelia Gourmet Paletas business. The applicant is proposing a facelit channel

letter sign and logo.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review
Board. In this report, Staff presents the following:
e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review
e Staff Recommendation

STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90-73
Signs Permitted Proposed
Area 25 square feet 18 square feet
Location With the exception of theater

marquees and V-box signs, no sign
shall be erected so that any portion
thereof shall project over a dedicated
street or sidewalk or so that any
portion thereof shall project more than
five feet from any main building wall.

Sign does not project over the
sidewalk or street.

Page 1 of 2
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Offset
Signs shall be off-set from the wall a
minimum of one quarter inch to a | Letters are proposed to be offset
maximum of two inches to permit | 2 inch
water to flow down the wall face.

o All  signage, lettering, logos or
lllumination

trademarks shall be required to be it
with white illumination from dusk to
dawn. The illumination may be either
internal illumination or external
illumination, however, all walls below
the sign shall be illuminated with white
wall wash LED lighting. It shall be
located and directed solely at the sign.
The light source shall not be visible
from or cast into the right-of-way, or
cause glare hazards to pedestrians,
motorists, or adjacent properties.

LED illuminated channel letters
and logo are proposed

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to the following conditions:

1) The wall face shall be reconditioned and painted as necessary.

Page 2 of 2




MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney

Date: June 27, 2018

Re: 9257 Carlyle Avenue — New Home

The property is located at 9257 Carlyle Avenue, within the H30B zoning. The applicant is
requesting to build a 4,373 square foot two-story new home. The plans include new
driveway, walkways, pool, deck and cabana.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

¢ Applicable Design Guideline standards, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation

Page 1 of 6



STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 42.92 Lowest Floor Elevation

Residential

Lowest Floor

Proposed

Single-Family Residential

Base Flood +2

Base Flood (8 Feet) +2
(10 Feet)

Sec. 90.43 Maximum building heights

Height Required Maximum Proposed

H30B 30 feet 29 feet
Sec. 90-45. Setbacks

H30B UPPER STORY | Required Proposed

FLOOR AREA IS 65% to 78%

80% OF FIRST STORY

FLOOR AREA

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 40.0%

FIRST STORY (Up to 15 feet in Height)

Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet 20 feet

Interior side (lots equal to
or less than 50 feet in
width)

Minimum 5 feet

North Side - 5.92 feet
South Side — 5.0 feet

Rear Minimum 20 feet 25 feet
UPPER STORY
Primary frontage Minimum 20 feet /Average 30 feet Minimum 28 feet /

Average 30 feet

Interior side (Wall length is
greater than 20% of the lot
depth)

Minimum 5 feet / Average 10 feet

North Side: Min. 7 feet /
Ave. 10.2 feet

South Side: Min. 5.58 feet
[ Ave. 12.7 feet

Rear Minimum 20 feet / Average n/a 20 feet

Sec. 90.49 Lot standards
Lot Standards H30B Required Proposed
Minimum Lot width 50 feet 50 feet
Minimum lot area 5,600 feet 5,625 square feet
Maximum lot coverage | 40% 40.0%
Pervious area 35% (minimum) 35.4%
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Sec. 90.50 Architecture and roof decks

Required

Proposed

A unique elevation from the main
buildings of the adjacent two (2)
homes shall be created through
the modulation of at least three (3)
of the following architectural
features:

(a)Length, width and massing of
Unique Elevation the structure;

(b)Number of stories;

(c)Facade materials;

(d)Porches and other similar
articulation of the front facade;
(e)Number and location of doors
and windows; and

(HRoof style and pitch.

The proposed two-story
structure is a unique
design and different than
adjacent homes. A flat
roof is proposed which
adds to the variation of
the style of the home.
The second floor balcony
and entryway articulation
are utilized to add
uniqueness to the front
facade.

The proposed structure
includes windows and

Wall openings 10% for all elevations doors on each elevation.
All elevations are 10% or
greater for wall openings.

(a) Clay Tile;

(b) White concrete tile;

(c) Solid color cement tile which
color is impregnated with the
same color intensity throughout,
provided said color if granted
approval by the Design Review
Roof Material Board;

(d)Architecturally embellished
metal if granted approval by the
Design Review Board; or
(e)Other Florida Building Code
approved roof material(s) if
granted approval by the Design
Review Board.

(e) A Florida Building
Code approved flat roof
is proposed which
requires approval by the
Design Review Board.

Sec. 90.50.2 Roof decks

Required Proposed
b) No extension of stairs over 30-
For properties in the foot height limitation; b) 30 feet
bropert ¢) 10-foot setbacks on sides and c¢) 10-foot setback
H30B District I~ :
rear of building provided
Sec. 90.54 Accessory Structures
Required Proposed
Accessory 90-54.1 Any accessory buildings not connected to | () 12 feet in height;
buildings the main building, except by a breezeway, may be | (b) 40 square foot cabana
constructed in a rear yard, subject to the following is proposed,
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provisions:

(a) Maximum height shall be 12 feet;

(b) Maximum aggregate area shall be 500
square feet;

(c) Minimum rear setback shall be 5 feet
and shall conform to all other applicable
setbacks for the property.

(c) 5-foot rear and side
setbacks are proposed.

Sec. 90.56 Fences, walls and hedges

Required

Proposed

Fence

approval.

Fences in the front are only permitted
with the Planning and Zoning Board’s

A metal louvered fence is proposed within
the front setback.

Sec. 90-56.4 Front yard and

corner yard fences and ornamental walls—Table.

maintain a maximum opacity of fifty
(50) percent

Maximum . . Proposed
Frontage Height (Feet) Maximum Opacity (Percent)
All wall and fence surfaces above two 4.0 foot metal fence is
50 feet 4.0 feet (2) feet measured from grade shall proposed. Opacity is less

than 50%

Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts

Paving Yards Required Proposed
Front setback permeability 50% minimum > 50%
Front yard landscaped 30% minimum > 30%
Rear yard landscaped 20% minimum > 20%
Number of Curb Cuts One minimum One

Curb Cut side set back 5 feet minimum 6.58 feet
Curb cut width 18 feet maximum 9 feet

Driveway Materials

Limited to the following

1. Pavers

2. Color and texture treated
concrete, including stamped
concrete

3. Painted concrete shall not
be permitted.

4. Asphalt shall not be
permitted.

Pervious pavers

Sec. 90-77 Off-Street Parking Requirements

Required

Minimum Space Requirements

Proposed

Single-family

2 spaces

2 spaces are provided.
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Sec. 90-89.4(6). Street Tree Requirements

Required

Required

Proposed

Street trees shall be required at one shade
tree/palm tree per 20 linear feet of street
frontage thereof along all public or private
street right-of-ways in all zoning districts.

2 trees

2 trees

Sec. 90-95. Single-family H30A and H30B district landscape requirements.

Required Required

Proposed

5 trees, 25 shrubs | +5 trees and +25
shrubs are proposed

A minimum of five trees of two different
species and 25 shrubs shall be planted per lot.

Town of Surfside Adopted Residential Design Guidelines

Building Massing

Required Proposed
Building forms should be varied enough to
avoid monotony and to avoid pyramidal Consistent
massing and should be compatible with
surrounding houses.
Decorative Features
Required Proposed
Decorative features should be stylistically Consistent
consistent throughout the entire building. '
Overall Architectural Style
Required Proposed
The overall style of each house should be
consistent on all sides of the building, as well | Consistent.
as among all portions of the roof.
Wall Materials and Finishes
Required Proposed
The same material should be used on all
building elevations unless multiple materials .
i : . Consistent
are a legitimate expression of the particular
style.
Roof Materials, Types, and Slopes
Required Proposed
Roof types and slopes should be generally Consistent
the same over all parts of a single building.
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Restricted materials for roofs are pre-
determined in the Town’s Building Code,
which restricts roofing materials to:

1. Clay tile;

2. White concrete tile;

3. Solid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color intensity
throughout, provided said color is first
approved by the planning and zoning board;
and

4. Metal.

A Florida Building Code approved flat roof
is proposed which requires approval by
the Design Review Board.

Windows and Trims

Required Proposed

Window styles should always be consistent | Consistent.

among all elevations of a building.

Frame materials should never vary on a | No variation.

single building.

Window, door and eave trim should be | Consistent.

consistent on all elevations of the house
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed house along with the Florida
Building Code approved flat roof and 4-foot high metal fencing in the front yard.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney

Date: July 26, 2018

Re: 9248 Dickens — Garage Conversion

The property is located at 9248 Dickens Avenue, within the H30B zoning. The applicant is
requesting to convert their garage to approximately 240 square feet of additional living space.
The garage was previously converted without a permit or approval from the Board. The
applicant is now going through the process to legalize the garage conversion.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Desigh Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation

Page 1 of 2



STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90-50.1 (5) Garage Facades

Required Proposed
1 window 1 window is proposed on the front.
Landscaping required along the base No landscaping is shown or proposed.

Sec. 90-770ff-street Parking Requirements

Required Minimum Space Requirements Proposed
Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces are provided in
existing driveway

Windows and Trims

Required Proposed

Window styles should always be consistent | Consistent.

among all elevations of a building.

Frame materials should never vary on a | No variation.

single building.

Window, door and eave trim should be | Consistent.

consistent on all elevations of the house
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to the following condition:

1. Landscaping to be added along the base of the previous garage door area per

Town Code requirements.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager

From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney

Date: July 26, 2018

Re: 9072 Carlyle Avenue — Fence/Gate

The property located at 9072 Carlyle Avenue is within the H30B zoning district. The applicant
is requesting to add a gate to a previously approve fencing application that was reviewed by
the Board in December 2017. A 4.0 foot high aluminum picket gate across the driveway is
proposed. The applicant is also proposing to install a landscaping planter in front of the
fencing, however this is shown within the right-of-way and therefore prohibited.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation
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STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90.56 Fences, walls and hedges

Fence

Required

Proposed

Fences in the front are only permitted
with the Planning and Zoning Board’s
approval.

An aluminum picket fence/gate is proposed
within the front setback.

Sec. 90-56.4 Front yard and corner yard fences and ornamental walls—Table.

Frontage

Maximum
Height (Feet)

Maximum Opacity (Percent)

Proposed

50.0 feet 4.0 feet

All wall and fence surfaces above two (2) | 4-0 foot aluminum picket
feet measured from grade shall maintain | fence/gate is proposed with
a maximum opacity of fifty (50) percent opacity less than 50%.

Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of proposed application due to the following reasons:

1. Property survey needs to be submitted to verify existing conditions and
proposed locations of improvements;

2. Landscaping (other than groundcover) and any planters are prohibited within
the Town'’s right-of-way;

3. The gate should be setback to allow for a vehicle to access the driveway while
gate is opening to avoid a vehicle stacking in the street, waiting for the gate to

open.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager

From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney

Date: July 26, 2018

Re: 700 Surfside Boulevard - Fence

The property located at 700 Surfside Boulevard is within the H30B zoning district. The
applicant is requesting fencing in the secondary front yard. A 4.0 foot high aluminum picket
fence is proposed. The applicant is also proposing a new concrete paver driveway. The
proposed pool is not part of this application.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

¢ Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation

Page 1 of 2



STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90.56 Fences, walls and hedges

Required Proposed

Fences in the front are only permitted
with the Planning and Zoning Board’s
approval.

Fence An aluminum picket fence is proposed

within the secondary front setback.

Sec. 90-56.4 Front yard and corner yard fences and ornamental walls—Table.

Frontage M(?i)gmu(?eet) Maximum Opacity (Percent) PiEpeeEs
All wall and fence surfaces above two (2) | 4-0 foot aluminum picket
56.2 feet | 4.0 feet feet measured from grade shall maintain | fence is proposed with
a maximum opacity of fifty (50) percent opacity less than 50%.
Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts
Paving Yards Required Proposed
Front setback permeability 50% minimum > 50%
Front yard landscaped 30% minimum > 30%
Rear yard landscaped 20% minimum N/A
Number of Curb Cuts One minimum One
Curb Cut side set back 5 feet minimum 12 feet
Curb cut width 18 feet maximum 18 feet
Limited to the following Concrete panel pavers
1. Pavers
2. Color and texture treated
concrete, including stamped
Driveway Materials concrete
3. Painted concrete shall not
be permitted.
4. Asphalt shall not be
permitted.
Sec. 90-77 Off-Street Parking Requirements
Required Minimum Space Requirements Proposed
Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces are provided.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval
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Town of Surfside

Planning and Zoning Communication

Agenda Date: May 31, 2018

Subject: 8995 Collins Avenue
From: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
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REQUEST:
The agent, Graham Penn, Esq., for the owner, Surf House Condominium Association, is

proposing a site plan to renovate an existing nine story tower by adding three additional stories
while renovating both the interior and exterior of the tower, located at 8995 Collins Avenue. The
existing building located at 8995 Collins Avenue was constructed in 1966 and is known as the
Surf House Condominium. The building was designed by Robert Jerome Filer in the “International
Style,” an architectural style that was one of the strains of the "MiMo — Miami Modern” movement
of architecture. Three sides of the building contain a grid of repetitive window patterns in a
structural concrete frame. The fourth (south side) is practically a blank wall that appears to have
been designed that way in anticipation of a future adjacent building. The applicant is proposing to
renovate the existing nine story building and add three additional stories while renovating both
the interior and exterior. The proposed renovation and addition will include 55 condominium hotel
units. The existing 36 units will be demolished.

The applicant submitted an application to the Planning and Zoning Board on March 13, 2017
requesting the building to be designated Architecturally Significant. The application was heard on
April 27, 2017 and was deemed significant. The applicant then submitted a site plan application
on May 19, 2017. Staff confirmed that the package was complete and scheduled a Development



Review Group (DRG) meeting for June 19, 2017. Comments were provided to the applicant at
this meeting and the applicant revised the site plan. A second DRG meeting was held on August
24, 2017. Comments were provided to the applicant at that time. The plans were resubmitted and
a final DRG was held on September 28, 2017. The application was heard by the Planning and
Zoning Board on February 22, 2018. The Board voted to defer the application as it had concerns
regarding traffic back up as a result from the triple stacked system and concerns as to how the
application was meeting the architectural significance ordinance.

The application was resubmitted on March 29, 2018. The changes include adding a second
parking lift, reducing the encroachment into the right-of-way and modifying the architecture. The

appllcation was heard on April 26 2018 Ine Plgnnl g gng ;gnmg Mrd mmted that there

6. Evaluate vehicles stacking on 80* Street attempting to make eastbound left tum into Surf
Club opening once the Surf Club is fully operational.



This application includes three variance applications, a right-of-way encroachment agreement
and a conditional use application. The following describe the additional applications.
Variances

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the code:

1. A. Section 80-82. - Off-street loading requirements (Loading Space Size).
Two spaces are required for a condominium or hotel. Only one full size (12-feet by 30-feet) off-
street loading space is provided. A second off-street loading space is provided but is 9-feet by
25-feet which does not meet the space size requirement.

2. B. Section 80-91.2. — Required buffer landscaping adjacent to streets and abutting properties
(Landscape Buffer).
A ten-foot buffer is required with three trees every 50 linear feet. On the 90" Street side of the
property the required buffer and trees located within the applicant’s property. Several of the
required trees and portions of the buffer are provided off-site in the Right-of-Way which the
applicant is requesting an encroachment agreement with the Town.

3. C. Section 80.93(1b). - Open Space (Open Space Trees).
One large tree (35 feet) for buildings over 75 feet in height is required per 25 linear feet of the
building per each side for scaling and softening. All of the required large trees are not located
within the applicant’s property. Several of the required large trees are provided off-site in the
Right-of-Way which the applicant Is requesting an encroachment agreement with the Town.

Encroachment Agreement

The applicant is proposing to include 25 additional feet of Town property within their application
to accommodate a vehicular drop off area and landscaping. They are proposing an encroachment
agreement as the mechanism to address the encroachment. The applicant states that the resuit
of the granting of the agreement is a loss of four feet in depth, 386 square feet, of public property,
however the proposal eliminates the use of a significant portion of 80 Street and staff disagrees
with the assessment of the loss. The encroachment usurps the Town'’s control of a stretch of 80™
Street approximately 142'7" long and includes a significantly larger area than the applicant
alleges.

The Valet 0 rational tive Inc es valet using both elevators and stacking vehicles in

east-w vehicles in this plan discusses the limited

valet o erators to mak: ittonal l movements into S0 S ch reduoe the
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rn ntoSurfCIubo nln Th wﬂl needto atedas art of the post developme
ce Surf Club is fully o onal. T is _limited s a euin
stackin e Collins Avenue signalized i

sets of the | Confllct Point Dra oo created thal show all of the individuai

movements. This graphic also includes the Fire Rescue laddering area.
Cond S

The project requires conditional use approval for the use of a hotel pool and an alterative parking
lift system. The code requires an applicant to request conditional use approval when they are
proposing a pool in connection with a hotel use. The proposed parking conditional use relates to
the utilization of a triple stacked parking system. The code indicates that a parking lift can be
utilized if one space Is unencumbered, therefore resulting in a condition were only two vehicles
can be stacked. The applicant is requesting that the Town consider an alternative program
whereby three vehicles would be stacked.

The Development Impact Committee (DIC) met in an open, advertised, televised session on
November 16, 2017 to discuss this application. The applicant proffered improvements to 80
Street, however, staff indicated that the Surf Club has already committed to improvements on 90%
Street. Additional proffers have not been extended by the applicant.

The total gross acreage of the site is 1.16 acres, which would permit 116 units. The code requires
a 15% reduction in density for aggregated properties, meaning, if a property is split between more
than one site and the owner wants the benefit of amalgamating that property, the property will be
subject to a 15% overall density reduction. This results in the permitted density of 99 units. The
aprlicant is requesting to provide 55 condominium hotel units while demalishing the existing 36
units,

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Board recommend denial of the
site plan application, variances and conditicnal uses due to the foflowing conclusions:

1. As discussed In the attached staff reports, the applicant has not demonstrated that the
requests mest the Town Code mquirementsfor@varlances *eend%enal-ese-appmval—
2. The site plan, without the significant variances;-the-p ndiional-use-app
the use of Town right-cf-way, doesnotmeethemqulremenlsofmeCode




4. The encroachment agreement is not in the best interest of the public as it solely serves the
private property owner and does not create a public benefit. The applicant is utilizing the
encroachment area as the justification for the variance, which results in the need for the
encroachment area to extend to the roadway

Budget Impact: The applicant has proposed a total of $851,050 in proffers to the Town. These
include the following:

1. Enhancements to the 90" Street Beach Access & Promenade by beautifying SO" Street
from Harding Avenue to the beach including a sidewalk between Collins and Harding
Avenues and landscaping. Also proposed is an enhanced promenade at the beach entry
with decorative paving, a planted coral stone gateway with signage, benches and a
shower. The amount proffered is $686,050. Staff's review of the proposal indicates there
is a conflict with the proposed improvements already proffered by the Surf Club, which
results in duplicative improvements.

2. Two solar powered trashcans. The amount proffered is $30,000.

3. Two diverter dunes at a location to be specified in the future. The amount proffered is
$20,000.

4. $115,000 for the encroachment of the right-of-way.

Growth Impact: The project includes 55 condominium hotel units. The existing site has 36 units,
resulting in a total of 19 more units than currently exist on site. Also, the existing building is a
condominium while the proposed renovations result in the 55 units all being part of a condominium
hotel. However, the property has a maximum density permitted of 99 units; therefore, based on
the density alone, there are no negative impacts to level of service standards for traffic or public
facilities within the Comprehensive Plan. The applicant is required to coordinate with the Miami-
Dade School Board relating to School Impact Fees.

Staff Impact: The applicant has funded the review through the cost recovery process and the
building permit review will be funded through the building permit fees.

e =y
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Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner uillermo Olmedillo, Town Managgr




SITE PLAN REPORT



SITE PLAN INFORMATION:

Address

8995 Collins Avenue

General Location

East and west side of Collins Avenue, south of 90t Street

Property Size East Parcel: .83 gross acres
West Parcel: .33 gross acres
Zoning District East Parcel: H120
West Parcel: H40
Adjacent Zoning | East Parcel: H120 to the north and south, H40 to the west
Districts

West Parcel: H40 & H30 to the north, H40 to the south, H30C to the west, and H120 to the
east

Future Land Use

East Parcel: High Density Residential/Tourist

West Parcel: Moderate High Density Residential

Density Permitted

East Parcel: 109 units per acre = 90 units
West Parcel: 79 units per acre = 26 units

Total: 116 X 15% reduction = 99 units permitted

Number of units

East Parcel: 55 dwelling/hotel units

proposed

West Parcel: 0 dwelling units

TOTAL: 55 units proposed, with 36 existing units being demolished
Number of | East Parcel: 111 spaces
parking spaces

West Parcel:0 spaces
TOTAL Provided: 111 spaces
TOTAL Required: 108 spaces

100% triple mechanical lift parking proposed through a Conditional Use application.




ZONING CODE, APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS

Sec. 90.42
Minimum Unit Sizes Minimum Required Proposed
One-bedroom 800 square feet 977 quare feet
Two-bedroom 950 square feet 1,272 square feet
Three-bedroom 1150 square feet 2,240 square feet
Sec. 90.43
Maximum Building Heights | Maximum Required Proposed
H120 120 feet maximum 120 feet
H40 40 feet maximum 0- lot to be sodded and fenced
Sec. 90.44
Modification . . Must be of high architectural quality integral
of Height | Maximum Permitted | Proposed | ;4o design of the building
30% of roof | 14 feet, 2 | The mechanical equipment, rooftop decks and
H120 20ft . - S
area inches parapet walls meet these criteria.
Sec. 90.45(b)
Setbacks Minimum Required Proposed
26 ft, ~11 ‘inch — Per the project
Front (Collins Avenue) 40 ft receiving architecturally significant
designation
Rear (Beach) 30ft 146 ft, 9 inches
H120 15 ft, — Per the project receiving
E:;back from platted bulkhead 20 ft architecturally significant
designation
10 ft — Per the project receiving
Street Side 20 ft architecturally significant
designation
Side 10 ft 10 ft
Front (Collins Avenue) 20 ft 0 ft
H40
Side 10ft oft
Rear 10 ft oft

-z




Sec. 80.47

projections

Yards generally, allowable

Required

Proposed

H120 - Projections of
balconies features into
required yards

Maximum 8 feet for front, secondary
and rear and 5 feet for interior side

7 foot front encroachment and 7 -
foot 1 inch side encroachment — Per
the project receiving architecturally

significant designation
Sec. 90.49
Lot Standards Required Proposed
EaSt Parcel: 73 ft
Minimum Lot width 60 feet v
West Parcel N/A — no development proposed
Minimum Pervious 20% East Parcel: 20%
(]
area West Parcel: 100%
Sec. 90.50.1(2)
Architecture Required ‘Proposed

All elevations for new
structures and muilti-

Minimum of 10% wall openings including

Roof materials are
limited as follows:

b. White concrete tile; or

c. Sclid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color
intensity throughout, provided said
color if granted approval by the
Design Review Board;

d. Architecturally embellished metal if
granted approval by the Design
Review Board; or

e. Other Florida Building Code approved
roof material(s) if granted approval by
the Design Review Board.

story additions windows, doors or transitional spaces | East and west buildings both meet or
(additions greater than | defined by porches, porticoes or | exceed 10% wall openings
fifteen (15) feet in colonnades.
height)
a. Clay Tile; or

Roof deck will include terraces for two
private penthouses.

Sec. 90.50.2 (3)
:§°°f.D.e°k Required Proposed
rovisions

a. Maximum 70% of the aggregate roof area; 62%

Roof Decks are : ° ggreg ;

limited to b. Shall not exceed the maximum roof height 120 fest
required by any abutting property’s zoning :
designation;




area

c. Minimum setback of 10 feet from the roofline | 10 feet
on all sides
Sec. 90.67.2
Required Proposed
Ur.ll('k'erground All utilities including telephone, cable, and
utilities electrical systems shall be installed The lines are installed underground.
underground.
Sec. 90.77(c)
Minimum Required Proposed
East Parcel: 111, If requested variance is
Off-Street granted permitting triple stack parking lifts
Parking
108 Spaces West Parcel: 0
TOTAL: 111
Sec. 90.83
Off-Street Loading Minimum Required Proposed
Hotel Greater than . .
100,000 sq ft 2 1 provided. Variance requested.
Sec. 90.91
Vegetative Provisions | Minimum Required Proposed
Xeriscape in pervious 50% 79%
0

Sec. 90.91.2

Buffers

Landscape buffer
adjacent to streets and
abutting properties

Applicant has requested a variance.

Sec. 90.93

Open Space

Landscaping along all
buildings and
structures, shrubs and
trees required in open
space

Applicant has requested a variance.




DEVELOPMENT IMPACT
COMMITTEE REPORT



DEVELOPMENT IMPACT COMMITTEE MEETING

The Development Impact Committee (DIC)* met on November 16, 2017 to discuss the application for
the 8995 Collins Avenue (“the Project”). The DIC meeting was attended by the following:

Staff Attendees:

Applicant Attendees:

Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
Ross Prieto, Building Official

Police Chief David Allen

Kathryn Mehaffey, Town Attorney

Randy Stokes, Public Works Director
Duncan Tavares, Assistant Town Manager
Tim Millan, Parks and Recreation Director
Bill Tesauro, Landscape Reviewer

Eric Czemiejewski, Traffic Engineer
Sarah Sinatra Gould, Town Planner

Achraf El Churafa, Ownership

Graham Penn, Attorney, Bercow, Radell, Fernandez & Larkin
Carly Koshal, Attorney, Bercow, Radell, Fernandez & Larkin
Matt Picard, Architect, Kobi Karp

George Kousoulas, Architect

Camilo Tamayo, Architect

Tom Hall, Traffic Engineering

Citizen Attendees (who signed in): None

*NOTE: The DIC meetings are televised on the Town’s Channel 77 and are well on the Town's
website and posted on Town Hall.

The following were discussed:

1. Concerns with the encroachment into the right of way and the proposed encroachment

agreement.

o sO0ODN

Concerns with the triple stacked parking system.

Concerns with the amount of space for vehicular and valet stacking of vehicles.
Applicant proposed improvements to 90" Street, however, the improvements conflicted
with the Surf Club’s proposed improvements to the right-of-way.

The following proffers were made:

a. Enhancements to the 90" Street Beach Access & Promenade by beautifying 90
Street from Harding Avenue to the beach including a sidewalk between Collins and
Harding Avenues and landscaping. Also proposed is an enhanced promenade at
the beach entry with decorative paving, a planted coral stone gateway with
signage, benches and a shower. The amount proffered is $378,824. Staff's review
of the proposal indicates there is a conflict with the proposed improvements
already proffered by the Surf Club, which results in duplicative improvements.

b. Two solar powered trashcans. The amount proffered is $30,000.



c. Two diverter dunes at a location to be specified in the future. The amount proffered
is $20,000.
d. $71,176 for the encroachment of the right-of-way.



ARCHITECTURALLY SIGNIFICANT
REPORT



Date:

04-11-2018

Project Name: 8995 Collins Avenue Condo-Hotel
Permit Number: 08-1763.26
Project Address: 8995 Collins Avenue, Surfside, FL 33154

The proposed development for the subject property has been reviewed for compliance with

Section 90-33(3) of the Town Code. The following review comments are based on the contents
of this section within the context of a historically significant structure.

Sec. 90-33. - Alterations or enlargement of non-conforming structures.

(3)

Alterations or additions to architecturally significant buildings on H120 zoned lots that
are nonconforming as to setbacks may follow existing building lines as long as the
alteration or addition maintains the architectural integrity of the existing building. The
lesser of the current code-required setback or the existing building line shall be deemed
to be the required setback line.

Any redevelopment project undertaken under this subsection must comply with the
Town's minimum finished floor elevation requirements for all portions of the building
and further must be designed and developed in accordance with Leadership in Energy &
Environmental Design (LEED) or Florida Green Building Coalition (FGBC) building design
and construction standards.

Redevelopment projects seeking to utilize the setback exception of this subsection shall
be limited to a total height of no more than twice the number of existing floors in a
building, up to a maximum of 120 feet.

REVIEW COMMENTS FOR 90-33(3):

1

2.

The proposed alterations and/or additions are not within the existing building lines:

a. The addition of balconies extend the typical floor footprint approximately 5’-6” on
the North side, 5,-0” on the South side, 6’-4” on the West side and 8-0” on the
East side. Although the proposed balconies are not within the existing building
lines, they maintain the integrity of the existing building and constitute a desirable
element that complements the residential use.

The proposed alterations and/or additions maintain the architectural integrity of the
existing building:

a. The proposed arrangement for the new balconies emphasizes the verticality of the
original structure. The introduction of vertical bands with no balconies break up
the horizontal bands of the new baliconies thus emphasizing the original
structure’s vertical orientation and creating a rhythm similar in proportions to the
original fenestration. The clear glass balcony rail allows for the original building’s



vertical structural elements and the tall vertical glazing to be more prominent. This
important design element, however, is not continuous from top to bottom. At the
uppermost level, the balconies continue across some of the voids, thus breaking
the continuity of the vertical bands from top to bottom.
The replacement of all glazing and repetitive vertical fenestration at the openings
between columns with full glass floor to floor sliders are now part of vertical
elements separated by voids and secondary to the main vertical structural
elements 9°-0” on center.
The proposed alterations maintain two very important and prominent elements
that define the style of the existing building:
i. Arches
The proposed alterations maintain the arches. The arches at the top of the
building are one of the unique elements that characterize the original
design. They culminate and unify the vertical structural elements. The
combination of the arches and the horizontal roof line, similar in function
to the entablature found in classical architecture above columns, bring
together the arches and draw the eye to the top of the structure.
ii. Plinth
In the same manner that the arches are united by a horizontal element at
the top of the structure, the plinth at the bottom brings together the base
of the structural columns that support the arches and represents a
transitional element that anchors the building facade to the ground.

REVIEW COMMENTS FOR 90-33(3)(a) Determination of Architectural Significance:

a.

b.

[

A request for a determination of architectural significance representative of the
MiMo/ Miami Modern architectural style has been made and properly submitted.
Staff has reviewed the analysis prepared by the property owner and has issued a
recommendation stating that the building meets the town's standards of
architectural significance.

After a Public Hearing, the Design Review Board has issued a determination of
architectural significance.

REVIEW COMMENTS FOR 90-33(3)(b) Alterations to Architecturally Significant Buildings:

a.

The revised proposed alteration or addition requires demolition or alteration in a
manner that allows the building to remain architecturally significant; and

The proposed alteration or addition is designed in @ manner that is compatible
with the existing building with two exceptions:

i. The continuous balconies at the uppermost level on the North and West
elevations do not allow the vertical voids to be continuous.

ii.  The addition of a balcony on the South elevation’s uppermost level.



REVIEW COMMENTS FOR 90-33(3)(c) Site Plan Review for Architecturally Significant Buildings:
a. The revised proposed alteration or addition requires demolition or alteration in a
manner that allows the building to remain architecturally significant; and

b. The proposed alteration or addition is designed in @ manner that is compatible
with the existing building with two exceptions:

i. The continuous balconies at the uppermost level on the North and West
elevations do not allow the vertical voids to be continuous.

ii. The addition of a balcony on the South elevation’s uppermost level.

CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION

The proposed alterations to the architecturally significant building at 8995 Collins Avenue,
Surfside, Florida do not comply with the requirements of Section 90-33(3) of the Code of
Ordinances of the Town of Surfside, Florida.

In order for the design to achieve compliance we recommend the following revisions:

1. Continue the vertical voids between the balconies at the uppermost level on the North
and West elevations in order to emphasize the verticality.

2. Include in South elevation the doors to the stairs from the balcony at the uppermost level.

Based on this review, approval is recommended if the recommendations are incorporated into the
design.

Respectfully,

— o

Manuel Synalovski, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP
Managing Principal



CONDITIONAL USE REPORT



Request

The Applicant is requesting conditional use approval for an automated parking system that is not
defined in subsection 90-77(f). The applicant is proposing a vertical parking lift for three vehicles
which requires a conditional use. The applicant is also requesting conditional use approval for a
pool. Code section 90-41(c) requires a conditional use application to be reviewed for pools
associated with hotels.

Conditional Use Criteria

Section 90-23 of the zoning code provides standards of review for Conditional Uses. Conditional
Uses are generally compatible with the other land uses permitted in a zoning district but, because
of their unique characteristics or potential impacts on the surrounding neighborhood and the Town
as a whole, require individual review as to their location, design, configuration, and/or operation
for the particular use at the particular location proposed, as well as the imposition of individualized
conditions in order to ensure that the use is compatible with the surrounding neighborhoods and
appropriate at a particular location.

Town Code section 90-77(f) allows parking lifts that allow for the parking of two passenger
vehicles. A parking lift space in a two-car parking lift may be counted as a parking space required
by subsection 90-77(c), and shall not be subject to the minimum parking stall size requirements
of subsection 90-81.1(1) provided that all of the following conditions are fulfilled:

(1)  Atraffic queuing analysis shall be submitted by the owner of the building for parking areas
using parking lifts, for review and approval by the Town Manager, to ensure efficient processing
times and queue lengths. The number of parking lifts permitted to be counted as required parking
spaces shall be determined by the approved queuing analysis.

The Applicant has submitted a Traffic Analysis (8995 Collins Avenue Traffic Impact Study
(Revised). The applicant updated the regort after the AerI 26l 2018 Planmng and Zonmg Board
meetlngtostaff’ssatlsfactlon at-H eviewed-tho-repert-and-has—6 ns-rela he

(2) All parking lifts shall be located within a fully enclosed parking garage and shall not be
visible from exterior view. No outside parking lifts shall be permitted.

The Applicant is proposing that all lifts will be located in a subterranean garage structure and will
not be visible from the exterior.

(3) Parking lifts shall be permitted only when operated by an attendant or a licensed and
insured valet parking company on a 24-hour/seven-days-a-week basis, to be confirmed by
restrictive covenant to be recorded by the owner/applicant prior to establishment of the use.

The Applicant is proposing that all parking for the building will be provided via 24-hour valet
service. Staff is proposing a condition if the application is approved that a minimum of three
valets be required at all times with an additional valet for six months after the building is
operational.



(4) No resident, guest, patron or customer of the building shall be permitted to operate the
parking lift. A physical barrier shall be placed in the parking area to prohibit access to the parking
lift area by residents, guests, patrons or customers of the building.

The Applicant has indicated that physical access to the basement will not be available to the
general public including residents, guests, patrons or customers.

(6)  All parking lifts shall be maintained and kept in good working order.

The Applicant is proposing to enter into a maintenance agreement with the manufacturer of the
lifts prior to installation. Two lifts are proposed to accommodate ingress and egress.

(6) The parking lift platform must be sealed and of a sufficient width and length to completely
cover the bottom of the vehicle on the platform to prevent dripping liquids or debris onto the vehicle
below.

The applicant has indicated that the proposed lifts fully comply with this requirement.

(7) All lifts must be designed so that power is required to lift the car, but that no power is
required to lower the car, in order to ensure that the lift can be lowered and the top vehicle can
be accessed in the event of a power outage.

The applicant has indicated that the proposed lifts fully comply with this requirement.

(8) All parking lifts must be designed to prevent lowering of the lift when a vehicle is parked
below the lift.

The applicant has indicated that the proposed lifts fully comply with this requirement.

(9) Ceiling heights of any parking level with parking lifts shall be a minimum of 14 feet 4 inches
and sufficient to accommodate all types of passenger vehicles. Such required height shall be
proposed in the traffic queuing study and approved by the town manager. There shall be no
beams, plumbing, or sprinklers that lower or otherwise interfere with this clearance across the
entire span of the parking space.

The height of the parking garage is proposed to be 19 feet which has been determined to be
enough helght for the parkmg lifts and assoclated veh:cles—Heweve#Sta#—has—rewswed—the

(10) Noise and vibration barriers shall be utilized to ensure that surrounding walls decrease
sound and vibration emissions outside of the parking garage.

The applicant has indicated that the parking garage with the lifts is below grade thus minimizing
noise. They have not indicated if any other noise or vibration barriers will be utilized.

In addition to the standards set forth in this zoning code for the particular use, all proposed
Conditional Uses shall meet each of the following standards. The responses to the criteria are in
italics below:



(1) The proposed use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Code;

The proposed use of the property as a hotel with parking lifts and pools is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code.

(2) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed use shall not be detrimental
to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare;

All parking for the building will be provided via 24-hour valet service therefore limiting the
possibility for public endangerment. The applicant has supplied information on the safe
operat/on and contlnued malntenance of the proposed Irfts Hewever—the—lmted—staeleng

A pool is consistent with other properties within the zoning district and is not expected be
a detriment to public health, safety or welfare.

(3) The proposed use shall be compatible with the community character of the immediate
neighborhood. In addition to compatibility there must be congruity between the subject
development and neighboring improvements and surroundings including but not limited to
form, spacing, heights, setbacks, materials, color, rhythm and pattern of architectural or
aesthetic interest or value as well as with any overlays and other development schemes
or legislation.

The proposed building characteristics and pool are compatible with the community
character of the immediate neighborhood. However, the site improvements being
proposed are not congruent with other surrounding properties since the applicant is
proposing to utilize the Town’s right-of-way to meet site development standards for
landscaping and access ways.

(4) Adequate provisions shall be included for safe traffic movement, both vehicular and
pedestrian, both internal to the use and in the area which will serve the use;

mte—the—ﬁght-ef-way—The aQQIlcant has rewsed thetr valet ogerat:ons Qlan and staff is
satisfied with the analysis. However, the operations shall be analyzed after one year. Staff
has provided a methodology for that evaluation.

(5) Adequate measures exist including landscaping or other buffering measures or shall be
taken to mitigate any adverse effects of noise, light or other potential nuisances; and

The application includes two landscape variances. The code requires specific quantities
of landscaping to be planted onsite. There is not adequate space from the existing building
to the right of way line to plant the required landscaping. The alterations of the building
will increase the non-conformity; therefore the project loses its non-conforming status and



will not be vested for the current landscaping. The applicant is proposing to permit off-site
landscape improvements, immediately adjacent to the property in the surrounding public
right-of-way. The quality and materials of the proposed landscaping would meet the code
requirements if they were installed onsite. The parking lifts proposed are located in a
subterranean garage structure and will not be visible from the exterior. This will limit noise,
light and other potential nuisances. The hotel pool will be adequately landscaped and is
not expected to negatively impact neighboring properties.

(6) The establishment of the Conditional Use shall not impede the development of
surrounding properties for uses permitted in the zoning district; and

The other surrounding properties are developed or under construction. Therefore, granting
the conditional use will not impede the development potential of the neighboring
properties.

(7) Any other condition imposed by the Design Review Board and/or the Development Impact
Committee.

This is at the discretion of the Board.

Recommendation: Denial



VARIANCE REPORT



Request

The applicant's request is for three variances which are needed in order to bring the property into
compliance with the Town’s Code while retaining the existing building lines of the architectural
significant building. The applicant is also requesting approval of a Site Plan, Conditional Use, and an
encroachment agreement for the property.

The following is a listing of the variances requested by the applicant:

A. Section 90-82. — Off-street loading requirements (Loading Space Size).

Two spaces are required for a condominium or hotel. Only one full size (12-feet by 30-feet) off-street
loading space is provided. A second off-street loading space is provided but is 9-feet by 25-feet which
does not meeting the space size requirement.

B. Section 90-91.2. — Required buffer landscaping adjacent to streets and abutting properties
(Landscape Buffer).

A ten foot buffer is required with three trees every 50 linear feet. On the 90" Street side of the property
the required buffer and trees are not able to be completely located within the applicant's property.
Several of the required trees and portions of the buffer are provided off-site in the Right-of-Way which
the applicant is requesting an encroachment agreement with the Town in order to maintain.

C. Section 80.93(1b). - Open Space (Open Space Trees).

One large tree (35 feet) for buildings over 75 feet in height is required per 25 linear feet of the building
per each side for scaling and softening. All of the required large trees are not able to be completely
located within the applicant’s property. Several of the required large trees are provided off-site in the
Right-of-Way which the applicant is requesting an encroachment agreement which would include also
require the applicant to maintain the landscaping and trees in the Right-of-Way.

Variance Criteria

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district;

The existing building was constructed in 1966. The code requirements have been modified since
that time resulting in a non-conforming structure. The non-conforming code section states that a
non-conformity may remain but cannot be enlarged or altered, unless the enlargement or
alteration is conforming. The Town’s Design Review Board has approved the existing building as
Architecturally Significant under the terms of Town Code Section 90-33(3) which allows for the
expansion to existing buildings in the H120 Zoning District based on previously established
setbacks for the building. However, the Architecturally Significant designation does not exempt
the building and property from other Code requirements such as parking, buffers and landscaping.
The applicant is requesting to expand the existing building with three additional floors and
increasing the number of units which does not meet the requirements or intent of the non-
conforming code section. Pursuant to the requirements of the non-conforming section of the
Town Code, alterations of the magnitude proposed by the applicant require that the site be
brought into conformance with the Town Code. Thus, the applicant is requesting variances for the
three items.



A. Section 90-82. — (Loading Space Size). The applicant is choosing to expand the non-conforming
building so therefore the Code requirement for two loading spaces (12’ x 30°) must be met. The site
plan includes one space at 12'x30’ and another at (9'’x25') which does not meet the size requirement
of the Code. The lack of a second full size loading space could result in on-street loading and unloading.
Other properties within the same zoning district would be required to meet the requirement.

B. Section 90-91.2. — (Landscape Buffer). The setback on the 90™ Street side of property is 10 feet.
The Code requires a 10-foot buffer with three trees every 50 linear feet. However, the applicant is
choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet parking to the 80" Street side of the property
thus resulting in the required buffer and trees not being completely located within the applicant’s
property. Several of the required trees and portions of the buffer are provided off-site in the Right-of-
Way which the applicant is requesting an encroachment agreement with the Town in order to maintain.
However, these areas, landscaped or otherwise, do not count toward the applicant’s Landscape Buffer
Code requirement. Other properties within the same zoning district would be required to meet the
requirement on their property.

C. Section 90.93(1b). - (Open Space Trees). One large tree (35 feet) for buildings over 75 feet in height
is required per 25 linear feet of the building per each side for scaling and softening. However, the
applicant is choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet parking to the 90™ Street side of
the property thus resulting in all of the required trees not being able to be completely located within the
applicant’s property. Several of the required large trees are provided off-site in the Right-of-Way which
the applicant is requesting an encroachment agreement with the Town in order to maintain. However,
these areas, trees located in the Right-of-Way, do not count toward the applicant’s required trees.
Other properties within the same zoning district would be required to meet the requirement on their

property.

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant or a
prior owner of the property;

The existing structure was developed under a different code, which is not the result of the
applicant. However, as discussed under Variance Criteria (1) the applicant is choosing to make
additions and alterations to the building which trigger a loss of the building’s non-conforming
status and thus the project must meet the requirements of the Town Code.

A. Section 90-82. — (Loading Space Size). The applicant is choosing to expand the non-conforming
building so therefore the Code requirement for two loading spaces (12’ x 30’) is required. Therefore,
the request is the result of the applicant.

B. Section 80-91.2. — (Landscape Buffer). The setback on the 90 Street side of the property is 10 feet.
The Code requires a 10-foot buffer with three trees every 50 linear feet. However, the applicant is
choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet parking to the 80* Street side of the property
thus resulting in the required buffer and trees not being completely located within the applicant’s
property. Therefore, the request is the result of the applicant.



C. Section 90.93(1b). - (Open Space Trees). One large tree (35 feet) for buildings over 75 feet in height
is required per 25 linear feet of the building per each side for scaling and softening. However, the
applicant is choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet parking to the 90* Street side of
the property thus resulting in all of the required trees not being able to be completely located within the
applicant’s property. Therefore, the request is the result of the applicant.

(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Town Code deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the Town
Code and results in unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

The existing structure does not meet current Code requirements for setbacks. The building was
found to be Architecturally Significant by the Design Review Board allowing expansion of the
building with historic setbacks but not exempting the property from other Code requirements.

(4) The hardship has not been deliberately or knowingly created or suffered to establish a use
or structure which is not otherwise consistent with the Town of Surfside Comprehensive Plan or
the Town Code;

The original structure was built in 1966. It was not deliberately developed to be inconsistent with
the Town. It was developed prior to the current Town Code requirements. The proposed project
is to add three stories to the existing structure while maintaining the existing setbacks. The
hardship has not been deliberately or knowingly created to establish an inconsistent project.

(5) An applicant's desire or ability to achieve greater financial return or maximum financial return
from his property does not constitute hardship;

The applicant is requesting to add three stories to the existing structure. This will allow renovation
as well as additional units. This will result in greater financial return.

(6) Granting the variance application conveys the same treatment to the applicant as to the
owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;

The original structure was built in 1966 under different Code provisions which allow for a greater
floor area then is permitted by the current Code. Granting of the variances would provide the
Applicant with special treatment then other owners of lands, buildings, or structures in the same
zoning district.

(7) The requested variance is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use of
the land, building, or structure; and

The requested variances are not excessive and appear to be the minimum variance needed to
accommodate the proposed site plan; however the property can be utilized as is and therefore
the variances are a result of the proposed addition.

(8) The requested variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Town of
Surfside Comprehensive Plan and the Town Code, is not injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public safety and welfare, is compatible with the neighborhood, and
will not substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
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Appendix G — Queuing Analysis

26



Lanes, Volumes, Timings

12: Project Drive & 90th St. 04/23/2018
N Y

Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR

Lane Configurations & # oS ks s

Traffic Volume (vph) 20 0 16 8 1 0 8 0 0 0 0 23

Future Volume (vph) 20 0 16 8 1 0 8 0 0 0 0 23

Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900

Storage Length (ft) 0 75 0 0 0 0 0 0

Storage Lanes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Taper Length (ft) 25 25 25 25

Lane Util. Factor 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00 1.00 100 1.00

Frt 0.850 0.865

Fit Protected 0.950 0.956 0.950

Satd. Flow (prot) 0 1770 1583 0 1781 0 0 1770 0 0 1611 0

Fit Permitted 0.749 0.816 0.741

Satd. Flow (perm) 0 1395 1583 0 1520 0 0 1380 0 0 1611 0

Right Turn on Red No Yes Yes Yes

Satd. Flow (RTOR) 1080

Link Speed (mph) 25 25 25 30

Link Distance (ft) 140 30 123 156

Travel Time (s) 38 0.8 34 35

Peak Hour Factor 092 071 071 067 067 092 092 092 092 092 092 092

Adj. Flow (vph) 22 0 23 12 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 25

Shared Lane Traffic (%)

Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 22 23 0 13 0 0 9 0 0 25 0

Enter Blocked Intersection No No No No No No No No No No No No

Lane Alignment Left  Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right Left Left Right

Median Width(ft) 0 0 0 0

Link Offset(ft) 0 0 0 0

Crosswalk Width(ft) 16 16 16 16

Two way Left Turn Lane

Headway Factor 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00

Turning Speed (mph) 15 9 15 9 15 9 15 9

Turn Type Perm NA Perm Perm NA Perm NA NA

Protected Phases 2 6 8 4

Permitted Phases 2 2 6 8 4

Minimum Split (s) 220NN 220 = 20 HEE 015N 025 25 225 225 225

Total Split (s) 300 300 300 300 300 180.0 180.0 180.0 180.0

Total Split (%) 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 143% 14.3% 85.7% 85.7% 85.7% 85.7%

Maximum Green (s) 255 255 255 255 255 175,56  175.5 1755 1755

Yellow Time (s) 35 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 35 35 35 3.5

All-Red Time (s) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Lost Time (s) 4.5 4.5 4.5 45 45

Lead/Lag

Lead-Lag Optimize?

Walk Time (s) 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0

Flash Dont Walk (s) 110 10 M0 110 1.0 1.0 110 110 1.0

Pedestrian Calls (#/hr) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Act Effct Green (s) 255 255 25.5 175.5 1755

Actuated g/C Ratio 012 012 0.12 0.84 0.84

vic Ratio 013 012 0.07 0.01 0.02

Total PM 2 Queuing.syn

Synchro 10 Report

Page 1



Queuing and Blocking Report

Baseline 04/23/2018
Intersection: 3: Collins Ave. & 90th St.
Movement EB__WB NB NB NB
Directions Served LT TR LT T TR
Maximum Queue (ft) 96 56 256 @ 226 172
Average Queue (ft) 35 13 110 79 39
95th Queue (ft) 76 4 251 197 120
Link Distance (ft) 325 59 443 443 443
Upstream Blk Time (%) 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 0
Storage Bay Dist (ft)
Storage Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)
Intersection: 6: Harding Ave. & 90th St.
Movement EB  WB
Directions Served TR LT
Maximum Queue (ft) 47 58
Average Queue (ft) 15 23
95th Queue (ft) 42 54
Link Distance (ft) 316 325
Upstream Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)
Storage Bay Dist (ft)
Storage Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)
Intersection: 9: Harding Ave.
Movement EB WB SB SB SB
Directions Served LTR LT LT T TR
Maximum Queue (ft) 53 92 230 192 150
Average Queue (ft) 16 20 91 53 29
95th Queue (ft) 44 58 240 156 9
Link Distance (ft) 288 180 197 197 197
Upstream Blk Time (%) 2 0 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 0 0 0
Storage Bay Dist (ft)
Storage Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)

SimTraffic Report
C:\Work\201607 - 8995 Collins Avenue Traffic Study\201607.02 - Traffic Impact Study\Analysis\Total PM 2 Queuing.syn Page 1



Queuing and Blocking Report

Baseline 04/23/2018
Intersection: 12: Project Drive & 90th St.
Movement EB EB WB NB SB
Directions Served LT R LTR LR LTR
Maximum Queue (ft) 58 49 17 22 36
Average Queue (ft) 23 17 4 2 5
95th Queue (ft) 54 45 16 10 24
Link Distance (ft) 59 2 81 128
Upstream Blk Time (%) 2 0 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 0 0 0
Storage Bay Dist (ft) 75
Storage Blk Time (%) 2 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 0 0
Network Summary
Network wide Queuing Penalty: 1
SimTraffic Report
C:\Work\201607 - 8995 Collins Avenue Traffic Study\201607.02 - Traffic Impact Study\Analysis\Total PM 2 Queuing.syn Page 2



Lanes, Volumes, Timings

12: Project Drive & 90th St. 04/23/2018
Ay v At 2N Y
Lane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Control Delay 847 841 83.0 29 0.0
Queue Delay 174 209 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 1020 1051 83.0 29 0.0
LOS F F F A A
Approach Delay 103.6 83.0 29
Approach LOS F F A
Queue Length 50th (ft) 28 29 16 2 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 48 51 32 5 0
Internal Link Dist (ft) 60 1 43 76
Turn Bay Length (ft) 75
Base Capacity (vph) 169 192 184 1153 1623
Starvation Cap Reductn 131 155 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 058  0.62 0.07 0.01 0.02
Intersection Summary
Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 210
Actuated Cycle Length: 210
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:EBTL and 6:WBTL, Start of Green
Natural Cycle: 45
Control Type: Pretimed
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.13
Intersection Signal Delay: 62.7 Intersection LOS: E
Intersection Capacity Utilization 23.8% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) 15
Splits and Phases:  12: Project Drive & 90th St.
%02 R) 04
30s [ Jzsos I
¥ t
@6 (R) 03
30s [ l80s |
Total PM 2 Queuing.syn Synchro 10 Report

Page 2



JC CONSULTING ENTERPRISES INC.
18081 SE Country Club Drive, Unit 313
Tequesta, Florida

PH: (954) 815-4298
cward@jcconsultinginc.net

EXPERT OPINION BY CECELIA WARD, AICP
PRESIDENT
JC CONSULTING ENTERPRISES INC.

DATE PREPARED: July 5, 2018

CASE: Town Permit No. 08-1763.26
8995 Collins Avenue
Surfside, FL

Applicant: Surf House Ocean Views LLC

Applications Requested:

Site Plan Application Proposed 55 unit Condo-Hotel

Conditional Use Review Three-Tiered Parking Lift System for 108 spaces
Hotel Pool

Variance Requests Permit portion of Required Landscape Buffer in

ROW on 90" Street

Permit 5 of the 8 required buffer trees in ROW
on 90" Street

Permit one off-street loading space,
approximately 10’ by 30’ in size
Outline of Expert Opinion Report:

Partl Introduction
Part ll Background
A. Proposed Condo-Hotel Use - Land Use and Zoning
B. Architecturally Significant Designated Buildings in the H120 Zoning
District
C. Site Plan Request
D. Review of Preliminary Site Plan with Town Staff



E. Summary of Corresponding Conditional Use and Variances
Applications

Part il Cecelia Ward, AICP - Expert Opinion
A. Summary of Opinions
B. Detail of Opinions
a. Exhibit 1 - Request Consistent with 2006 Charrette,
2008 EAR and 2010 Adopted Comprehensive Plan
b. Exhibit 2 — Table 1-Site Plan Data Sheet
Exhibit 3 - Compliance of Proposed Parking Lift
Requirements
d. Exhibit 4 - Compliance of Requests for Conditional Use
for Three- Tiered Parking Lift System and Hotel Pool
e. Exhibit 5 - Compliance of Variance Requests
f. Exhibit 6 - Responses to Staff Comments Regarding the
Proposed Variances

Part IV Sources of Information Reviewed to Date



l. Introduction

I, Cecelia Ward, President of JC Consulting Enterprises Inc., have been retained by the applicant
for the purpose of providing my expert planning opinion regarding the Site Plan application and
corresponding Conditional Use and Variance applications for the proposed Condo-Hotel use
known as the “8995 Collins” project [“the project”], located at 8995 Collins Avenue in the Town
of Surfside, Florida, Town Permit No. 08-1763.26, on property that currently contains the “Surf
House Condominium” building.

1. Background
A. Proposed Condo-Hotel Use - Land Use and Zoning

In 2017 the applicant submitted a Site Plan application to the Town of Surfside proposing to
make alterations and additions to the existing 39 unit condominium building to allow for the

reuse of the building as a 55 unit Condo-Hotel.

The subject property is designated “High Density Residential/Tourist” on the Town of
Surfside Future Land Use Map, [FLU Map No. 7 dated November 2008]. Policy 1.1. of the
Future Land Use Element [FLUE] permits hotel use in this Future Land Use category.

The subject property is also zoned H120, as illustrated on the Town of Surfside Official
Zoning Map, dated February 2013. According to Section 90-41 (c ) Regulated Uses, of the
Town’s Chapter 90 — Zoning Code, a hotel is a permitted use under this zoning category.

B. Architecturally Significant Designated Buildings in the H120 Zoning District

In 2016, the Town of Surfside adopted amendments by Ordinance No. 16-1655, amending
Section 90-2 “Definitions” and 90-33 “Alteration or Enlargement of Nonconforming
Structures”, to allow alternatives for the redevelopment of Existing Architecturally
Significant Buildings located in the Town’s H120 Zoning District.

The purpose of the amendment was to address expansions to existing nonconforming
architecturally significant structures so as to “incentivize” the preservation, renovation and
enhancement of architecturally significant buildings existing on H120 zoned lots. The
amendment provided for text changes to the provisions that governed nonconforming
structures to permit “alternative development” options for owners of buildings deemed

architecturally significant. *

The amendments included a definition of “Architecturally Significant Buildings” in Sec. 90-2. —

Definitions of the Town zoning code, as follows:

“Architecturally significant building. A building that was constructed prior to 1970 that

1 See Town of Surfside - Ordinance No. 16-1655



was determined by the Town, at the request of the property owner, to possess
characteristics of a specific architectural style and/or period, and its architectural design
integrity must not have been modified in a manner that cannot be reversed without
unreasonable expense. The three recognized significant architectural styles in the Town
are Mediterranean Revival, Streamline Modem, and Miami Modern.”

The Town also amended Sec. 90-33. - Alterations or enlargement of nonconforming structures,
to permit alteration or addition to Architecturally Significant designated buildings existing on
H120 zoned lots with nonconforming setbacks.

The amendment provided that “setbacks may follow existing building lines as long as the
alteration or addition maintains the architectural integrity of the existing building”, allowing
the existing building setback line to be deemed to be the required setback line for buildings that
have been designated as architecturally significant.’

Evaluation criteria was also added, requiring that an a building proposed to be designated
“architecturally significant” must comply with the following criteria:

¢ Must comply with the Town's minimum finished floor elevation requirements; and,

* Must be designed in accordance with Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design
(LEED) or Florida Green Building Coalition (FGBC) building design and construction
standards; and,

* Must be limited to a total height of no more than twice the number of existing floors in
a building, up to a maximum of 120 feet.

The amendment further provided a process by which a property owner may request a
designation of architectural significance.

In 2017, the applicant requested and received a designation of architectural significance by the
Town for the existing building located at 8995 Collins Avenue, otherwise known as the “Surf
House Condominium”.

C. Site Plan Request

In 2017, the applicant proceeded to design the alternations to the existing architecturally
significant designated building in preparation for submission of a Site Plan Application to the
Town. A site plan application was submitted to the Town to allow for alteration and
additions to the existing multifamily condominium use to permit the following:

e A 55 unit Condo-Hotel with a pool;
e At a maximum height of 120 ft.;

2 See Town of Surfside - Chapter 90 Zoning - Sec. 90-2 and 90-33



* Providing a subterranean 3-stacked parking lift system to accommodate up to a
maximum of 108 vehicles, where such system will be located entirely within the
building and will provide for 100% valet parking;

* Access to and from the site will be provided via a new driveway connection to be
located on the north side of the existing building, via 90" Street;

* New loading space will be provided on 90" Street.

¢ Existing driveway access located on Collins Avenue will also be used as a loading
space; and,

e A portion of the required landscape buffer and trees are proposed to be located
outside the property line on 90" Street, within 382 sq. ft. of public-right-of-way, the
terms of which are addressed in a proposed encroachment agreement.

The applicant has also proffered significant funds to be used for off-site improvements
on 90" Street, between Harding and Collins Avenue.

8995 Collins Development Impact Committee Proposal

4/4/18
Update Previous
Item 4/2/18 11/14/17
1 Enhanced 90th Street Beach Access & Promenade *
Developer proposes to enhance the beach access by beautifying 90th street from
Harding Ave to the beach. See attached Sketch. S 686,050 | § 378,824
2 Solar Trashcans
Developer will purchase and install 2 pair new solar powered trashcans S 30,000 ($ 30,000 |$15,000/pair
3 Diverter Dunes
Developer will pay for and install 2 new diverter Dunes at locations to be specified S 20,000 | $ 20,000 |$10,000/each
4 Encroachment Payment
Developer proposes to encroach upon an approximately 382 SF area of the 90th
street ROW in order to fulfill circulation requirements. Payment is appraised value. S 115,000 | $ -
5 Additional Monetary Contribution S - S 71,176
Total $ 851,050 $§ 500,000

*does not include the perpetual mai e of all impr in front of 8995 Collins, and the
maintenance of the landscape between Harding and Collins which will also be paid for by the applicant

Such improvements will result in significant benefit to the community.
D. Review of Preliminary Site Plan with Town Staff

In 2017, the applicant met with Town staff in a pre-application conference meeting to
discuss “alternatives” proposed for the site, including but not limited to the proposed
loading and drop off areas, stacking of vehicles in the drop off area, and the three-tiered

parking system.?

In November 2017 the Town’s Development Impact Committee (DIC) reviewed the
proposed project, at which time the DIC:

* Expressed concerns regarding the encroachment of the required landscape buffer

3 See Staff Reports, dated 4.11.2018 and 6.12.18



and trees into the 90" Street right of way.

* Made a determination that the existing off-site parking lot located west of the site
and currently providing for overflow parking of the existing condominium uses, is
not a legally permitted parking lot, and therefore could not be used to
accommodate any portion of the parking demand associated with the proposed
project, which ultimately led to the proposed three-tiered automated system.

* Expressed concerns regarding the amount of space for vehicular and valet stacking
of vehicles on 90™ Street, even though a Traffic Impact Analysis was prepared and
accepted by the Town’s own traffic consultant demonstrating that such stacking
could safely be accommodated within the proposed encroachment area.

* Expressed concerns regarding potential conflict between the proposed
improvements to 90" street and those improvements already proffered by the Surf
Club for 90" Street east of Collins

In response to the staff’s traffic related comments, the applicant had Thomas A. Hall, Inc.,
the applicant’s traffic consultant, prepare a traffic impact analysis and queuing study, which
found that:

* The relocation of the entrance to 90™ street is necessary to improve the negative
access conditions that currently and historically have existed on the site. The
relocation removes the primary access from Collins Avenue, a major trafficway, and
more appropriately locates it on a portion of 90™ Street that is anticipated to have
very low traffic volume due to the dead end at the beach;

* The encroachment of landscaping into the 90" Street right-of-way would not
change the functionality of 90" Street;

* The proposed three-tiered parking system will provide efficient processing times and
queue lengths to accommodate the required parking of 108 vehicles.*

* During the afternoon peak hour, which is the highest volume hour of the day, only
12 vehicles are expected to arrive and 8 vehicles are expected to depart from the
90" Street drop off / pick-up lane; and,

* Vehicles accessing the 8995 Collins Avenue development will have excellent traffic
access from 90" Street; and,

* There are no conflicts resulting from the proposed right-of-way improvements with
the access for Surf Club, located to the north. >

The Mr. Hall’s traffic studies were reviewed and accepted by the Mr. Eric Czerniejewski, P.E. the

Town’s traffic consultant.

Additionally, the applicant agreed to no longer consider use of the west lot for parking purposes.

4 See Traffic Queuing Analysis Prepared by Thomas A. Hall, P.E.
5 See Traffic Impact Analysis - Prepared by Thomas A. Hall Inc. dated March 2018



In April 2018, the proposed site plan was reviewed by the Town in accordance with the
provisions of Sec. 90-33 (3)(b) Alterations to Architecturally Significant Buildings. The site plan
was revised to address the following staff comments:

* Ensure that balconies are compatible with the existing MiMo design of the building;
and,

* Provide for the continuance of the vertical voids between the balconies at the
uppermost level on the North and West elevations in order to emphasize the
buildings verticality; and,

* Revise the South elevation to include the doors as shown on the plan; and,

* To add an additional car elevator (so as to provide one on the north side and one on
the south side of the building) to improve the access to and from the automated
parking lift system.

With these modifications, the project was determined to be in compliance with the Town’s
design standards.

E. Summary of Corresponding Conditional Use and Variances Applications

Three variances and two conditional use requests have been requested as follows:

Variance No. 1: Two 12’ by 30’ off-street loading spaces are required for a hotel use that
is greater than 100,000 sq. ft. in size. While two off-street loading spaces are proposed
to be provided, the second off-street loading space to be located on 90" Street is
approximately 10’ X 30’ in size. As such a Variance is required.

Variance No. 2: There is insufficient land area to install the required 10 foot landscape
buffer and 3 trees per 50 lineal feet of building frontage on the north side of the
property, adjacent to 90" Street: The Variance request proposed to include some of the
landscape buffer area and required trees within the proposed encroachment area,
within the public right-of-way;

Variance No. 3: One 35-foot tree is required for every 25 lineal ft. of building frontage,
which results in a requirement of 8 large trees between the property line and the
existing building setbacks. The request is to permit 5 of the required trees to be located
outside the property line, within the proposed encroachment area.

Conditional Use Request No. 1: The proposed Condo-Hotel incudes the provision of a
hotel pool to serve its guests. Per section 90-41 (c ), a hotel pool is required to receive
Conditional Use review and approval to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses.

Conditional Use Request No. 2: The off-site parking provisions of the Town code permit
a parking lift system utilizing tandem parking. The Town, subject to Conditional Use
review and approval, may approve an alternative parking lift system.

Cecelia Ward, AICP — Summary of Findings and Expert Opinions



Based on my review of all relevant materials, research, and my planning and zoning
experience, it is my professional opinion that the Site Plan Application and corresponding
Conditional Use and Variance requests are:
1. Consistent and in furtherance of the recommendations of the Town’s 2006
Charrette.
2. Consistent and in furtherance of the Town’s 2010 Comprehensive Plan;
3. In Compliance with provisions of Chapter 90 - Town’s Zoning code;
a. Complies with the Town’s standards for Site Plan approval to permit the
proposed Condo-Hotel use, subject to approval of the requested
Conditional Use and Variances as requested;
i. Complies with the Town’s standards for the granting of
Conditional use approval for the three tiered parking lift system;
ii. Complies with the Town’s standards for the granting of
Conditional use approval to permit the hotel pool use; and,
iii. Complies with the standards for the granting of the three
requested variances.

4. In Compliance with Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.

The existing building has been designated as an Architecturally Significant Building, in
furtherance of the Town’s 2006 Charrette and the Comprehensive Plan goals, objectives
and policies (GOPs) that support preservation of existing architecturally significant
buildings and redevelopment east of Collins Avenue that provides for tourist
accommodations.

The proposed alterations and additions to the existing building are enhancements that
are consistent with the provisions of the Town’s architecturally significant building
regulations (Sec. 90-33).

The improvements proposed for 90" Street are appropriate and the minimum
necessary, without which the conversion of the existing building from a 39 unit
multifamily residential use to the proposed 55 unit Condo-Hotel could not otherwise be
achieved.

The applicant’s request does not materially alter the use, density or intensity of the
subject property in any manner that is inconsistent with the Town’s adopted
Comprehensive Plan.



Additionally, the information provided herein will demonstrate that the request for the
Condo-Hotel Site Plan and corresponding Conditional Use and Variance requests are
consistent with the Town’s 2010 Comprehensive Plan (“the Plan”) and in compliance
with Chapter 90 — the Town’s Zoning Code, and thus should be approved by the Town.



IV. Sources of Information Reviewed to Date

Town of Surfside Documents

O O O O 0O 0O O O O

2006 Charrette

2008 Evaluation and Appraisal Report

2010 Comprehensive Plan

Chapter 90 — Zoning Code

Future Land Use Map — No 7

Official Zoning Map

Ordinance 16-1655

Planning and Zoning Communication 4.28.2016, 5.31.2018
Staff Reports 4.11.18 and 6.12.18

Town Traffic Consultant Comments

Applicant Documents

Applicant Letter of Intent May 8, 2018 and attachments thereto

O O O O O

Valet Operational Plan

Encroachment Area Graphics and Proposed Agreement
Proposed ROW Improvements

Street-Ends Study

Conflicts Diagrams

Site Plan — Complete Set 3.29.2018

Thomas A. Hall Inc.

Research

Site Visit

o O O

O O O O O

Traffic Impact Analysis — March 2018

Parking Lift Queuing Study

Traffic Appendix Letter

Thomas A. Hall Inc. — review of comments Walter Lugo Ocean Engineering Inc.
4.23.2018

Synacovski Romanik Saye — Compliance Review with Sec. 90-33 by

22 Benefits of Urban Street Trees by Dan Burden
http://www.walkable.org/download/22_benefits.pdf

Coral Gables — Encroachment Agreement
City of Surfside Loading Space Regulations
City of Aventura Loading Space Regulations

Town of Lauderdale-By-The Sea Loading Space Regulations
Benefits of Parking Lift Systems nhttp://parkplusinc.com/news/10-social-benefits-sustainable-

parking/

6.19.18 and research on Google Maps
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Exhibit 1

Consistent with 2006 Charrette, 2008 EAR and 2010 Adopted Comprehensive Plan

The Variance and Conditional use requests that accompany the Site Plan application are
consistent with the Town’s 2010 Adopted Comprehensive Plan, as further discussed
below.

Description of Application for Variances and Conditional Use:

Variance No. 1: Two 12’ by 30’ off-street loading spaces are required for a hotel
use that is greater than 100,000 sq. ft. in size. The second off-street loading
space will be provided on 90" Street at approximately 10’ X 30’ in size. As such a
Variance is required.

Variance No. 2: There is insufficient land area to install the required 10 foot
landscape buffer and 3 trees per 50 lineal feet of building frontage on the north
side of the property, adjacent to 90" Street: The Variance request proposed to
include some of the landscape buffer area and required trees within the
proposed encroachment area, within the public right-of-way;

Variance No. 3: One 35-foot tree is required for every 25 lineal ft. of building
frontage, which results in a requirement of 8 large trees between the property
line and the existing building setbacks. The request is to permit 5 of the required
trees to be located outside the property line, within the proposed encroachment
area.

Conditional Use Request No. 1: The proposed Condo-Hotel incudes the
provision of a hotel pool to serve its guests. Per section 90-41 (c ) of the Town
Zoning Code, a hotel pool is required to receive Conditional Use review and
approval to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses.

Conditional Use Request No. 2: The off-site parking provisions of the Town code
permit a parking lift system utilizing tandem parking. The proposed three-tiered
parking system may be approved by the Town, subject to Conditional Use review
and approval.
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Findings:
The proposed Condo-Hotel development is:

1. Consistent with the Town’s vision for redevelopment, which supports the
location of tourist facilities east of Collins Avenue;

2. Proposes innovative land development standards that are based on sound planning and
transportation principals, with the minimum amount of flexibility necessary to permit
the redevelopment of the existing multifamily condominium without impacting the
surrounding area and while simultaneously preserving the integrity of the architecturally
significant designation of the buildings;

3. Proposes the location of landscape buffers and trees in the public right of way, which
results in open space improvements to the benefit of the general public, which is
consistent with the Town’s standards that encourage the installation of street trees in
the public right-of way as a means to provide shade trees and improve pedestrian
walkability;

4. Provides additional public open space on 90" Street, which dead ends at the Atlantic
Beach, consistent with the Town’s practice and desire to create such pockets of open
space, as further reflected in the Street End Analysis provided by applicant.

5. Complies with the Town’s Parking standards by providing 108 parking spaces in a
parking lift system that will be contained completely within the building, avoiding
potential impacts of noise, glare and the like on adjacent properties;

6. Meets the Town’s requirement for the provision of 2 off —street loading spaces; one to
be approximately 10’ by 30’ in size, which is only a “de minimis” amount less than the
required 12’ by 30’ space, and which is consistent with the loading space standard size
of other local municipalities.

7. Does not result in any public safety issues and does not result in an increase the level of
service standards of adjacent roadways, as evidenced in the Traffic Impact Analysis,
prepared for the site. ®

Conclusions:

Each application is consistent with and in furtherance of the recommendations of the
2006 Charrette, the 2008 Evaluation and Appraisal Report, the Town’s 2010 adopted
Comprehensive Plan, and the criteria and standards of Chapter 90- Zoning Code.

6 See Thomas A. Hall Inc. Traffic Impact Analysis, including update to the analysis provided in March
2018
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Supporting Documentation

Consistent with 2006 Charrette

The Town held a Charette in 2006 to gain community input regarding the future vision
of the community and to identify action steps to achieve that vision.

The requested variance supports several of the specific recommendations that were
derived from the 2006 Charrette, as reflected in the Town’s Future Land Use Element as

follows:

* Implement a comprehensive community-wide streetscape improvement program
to create safer, more attractive streets that promote walking and enhance the
value and livability of Surfside.

The installation of landscaping and street trees on 90" Street enhance
the streetscape in a manner that promotes walking to the Surfside beach,
which enhances the value and livability of Surfside. Without the
variance, such landscaping could not be added to the north side of the
subject property and thus the present large expanse of unattractive
pavement would remain.

» Identify architectural styles that are appropriate to Surfside and which reflect the
traditions of the community.

Through the adoption of the Architectural Significant Building provisions,
the Town has identified architectural styles that are appropriate to
Surfside. The designation of the existing building as an Architecturally
Significant Building reflects the traditions of the community through the
preservation of the MiMo style of architecture, which encourages the
preservation of the existing building setbacks, where appropriate, to
maintain the architectural integrity of the building.

* Plant shade trees along all thoroughfares to improve the pedestrian environment
and to promote walkability.

There is insufficient land area between the existing building setback and
the property line on the north side to accommodate all of the required
street trees entirely within the private property. The installation of some
of the trees within the 90™ Street right-of-way improves the pedestrian
environment and promotes walkability to and from the beach via 90"
Street as recommended.

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 1-4 and 1-5 Future Land Use
Element
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Consistent with Future Land Use Element Goals, Objectives and Policies

The proposed Condo-Hotel use is consistent with Goal 1, Objective 1 and Policy 1.1
of the Future Land Use Element [FLUE].

* The proposed Condo-Hotel is located on property that contains a High Density
Residential/Tourist Future Land Use designation, which permits a hotel use up to a
maximum density of 109 dwelling units per acre (du/ac), at a maximum height of
120 feet.

* The proposed Condo-Hotel has a maximum density of 66 du/ac, which is
approximately 27% less than maximum density otherwise permitted by the High
Density Residential/Tourist Future Land Use category. The proposed maximum
height of the building is 120 ft., which is consistent and in compliance with the
permitted maximum height.

Goal 1: Ensure that the character and location of future land uses
provides high economic and quality of life benefits to the Town's residents
and business people while preserving the Town's natural resources,
residential character and appropriate levels of public services.

Objective 1 — Coordination of land uses with topography and soils:
Maintain existing development and achieve new development and
redevelopment which is consistent with the goal above and which
otherwise coordinates future land uses with the appropriate topography
and soil conditions and the availability of facilities and services. This
objective shall be measured by implementation of its supporting policies.
[9J5.006 (3) (b) 1]

Policy 1.1 — The Town shall maintain, improve and strictly enforce
provisions, which are consistent with the Future Land Use Map, including
the land uses and densities and intensities specified thereon and
including the following:

High Density Residential/Tourist: up to 109 dwelling or hotel units
per acre and not more than 120 feet in height. The permitted uses

14



are single family, duplex, and multi-family residential uses, hotels,
public schools, places of public assembly, and parks and open
spaces.

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 1-10 Future Land Use Element

The proposed Condo-Hotel is consistent with Objective 3 and Policy 3.1 FLUE in that the
proposed use provides for the renewal of an Architecturally Significant designated
building that is currently used for multifamily residential use, to accommodate a tourist
facility on property located in the High Density Residential/Tourist Future Land Use
category.

Objective 3 — Redevelopment and renewal: Encourage the
redevelopment and renewal of blighted areas. The Town shall coordinate
public and private resources necessary to initiate needed improvements
to prevent decline and/or redevelopment within currently defined
redevelopment areas as well as areas that may in the future exhibit
indications of blight or decline.

Policy 3.6 — The Town shall maintain a future land use map pattern and
other development regulations which limit new tourist facilities to
properties in the Moderate Density Residential/Tourist, Moderate-High
Residential, and High Density Residential/Tourist land use categories.

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 1-12 and 1-13 Future Land Use Element

The proposed Condo-Hotel use is consistent with Policy 3.7 FLUE by providing for the
alteration and addition to an existing Architecturally Significant designated building, in
compliance with the Town’s adopted Multifamily Residential and Commercial Design
Guidelines.

These design guidelines encourage the architecturally authentic restoration of existing
structures and preservation of the existing structure, as proposed in the alteration to
the existing Architecturally Significant designated building.

Policy 3.7 — The Town shall adopt, maintain, and improve where
appropriate, zoning code regulations which help secure a high quality of
environment, regarding livability, visual interest, identity and sense of
place by implementing the recommendations as presented in the Town’s
adopted Design Guidelines.
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Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 1-13 Future Land Use Element

Objective 4 — Elimination or reduction of uses which are inconsistent with
community character: In general, encourage the elimination or reduction of uses
which are inconsistent with the community's character and future land uses. In
particular, achieve the elimination of all inconsistent land uses. This objective
shall be measured by implementation of its supporting policies. [9J-5.006 (3) (b)
3]

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 1-13 Future Land Use Element

The proposed Condo-Hotel is consistent with Objective 10, Policy 10.1 and Policy 10.3
by using innovative land development standards that apply best planning practices to
preserve the Architecturally Significant designated building and alteration and additions
to that building in a manner that meets the intent and purpose of the Town’s zoning
code, with the minimum amount of variance necessary.

Objective 10 — Innovative development regulations: Encourage the use
of innovative land development regulations. This objective shall be
measured by implementation of its supporting policy. [9J-5.006 (3) (b) 10]

Policy 10.1 — Through its building permit and development review
process, the Town shall encourage residents and developers to adhere to
the design recommendations as set forth in the Town’s adopted design
guidelines and the November 2006 Charrette.

Policy 10.3 — The Town shall utilize Best Practices planning research to
review and modify zoning code regulations.

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 1-17 Future Land Use Element

Consistency with Surfside Multifamily Residential and Commercial Design Guidelines
The proposed Condo-Hotel has been designed to preserve the Mid-Century

architectural integrity of the existing building, as expressed in the Town’s design
guidelines:
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“Introduction

These guidelines are intended to help secure a high quality of
environment, regarding livability, visual interest, identity and sense of
place, in Surfside’s commercial and multifamily districts by providing
guidance for the design of new buildings within the existing area. These
guidelines are intended to focus on the characteristics of architectural
compatibility and to leave individual property-owners the maximum
flexibility to build to meet their own needs and objectives.

Lastly, in order to establish a sense of historical significance, the Town of
Surfside encourages the architecturally authentic restoration of existing
structures. Where restoration can become a minimum, these guidelines
further encourage the preservation of the existing structure.

A. STYLE AND BUILDING FORM

New construction should recognize the historic context and
should be compatible in massing, scale, proportion and
articulation with the context. The predominant characteristics of
these architectural articulations include:

Mid-Century Modern: horizontal emphasis, flat roofs with
extended overhangs, asymmetrical, emphasized material changes,
minimal to non-existent ornamentation.”

Town of Surfside Design Guidelines

Consistent with Transportation Elements Goals Objectives and Policies

The proposed Condo-Hotel is consistent with Policy 1.2 of the Transportation Element.
The proposed alteration and additions to the existing development will not cause
roadway levels of service to fall below the standards contained within the
Transportation Element and will not cause further degradation of service as evidenced
by the Traffic Analysis prepared by Thomas A. Hall Inc.

Policy 1.2 — The Town shall review all proposed developments and issue
development orders only when it finds that a proposed development will
not cause roadway levels of service to fall below the above standards or
cause further degradation of service if conditions at the time of the
review indicate that standards are already below the above standards.
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Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 2-9 Transportation Element

There is no building encroachment into the right-of-way proposed. Encroachment is
only for the purpose of providing landscaping and trees.

As such the proposed use and corresponding variance requests are consistent with
Objective 5 and Policy 5.1.

Objective 5 — Right-of-way protection: In general, protect existing rights-of-way
and future rights-of- way from building encroachment including rights-of-way for
mass transit. In particular, achieve zero net loss of right-of-way from building
encroachment throughout the period during which this plan is in effect. [9J-
5.007 (4) (b) 5]

Policy 5.1 — The Town shall use the land development code as enacted, the land
development code enforcement procedures and the building code enforcement
procedures to protect existing rights-of-way through setback requirements
which prohibit right-of-way encroachments of any kind. [9J-5.007 (4) (c) 4]

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 2-12 Transportation Element

Consistent with the Recreation and Open Space Element Goals, Objectives and Policies

The proposed Condo-Hotel use proposes to install landscaping and trees within a
portion of the 90" Street right-of-way, which currently contains a wide expanse of
paved area.

These improvements are consistent with street end improvements permitted by the
Town where such streets also dead-end at the beach, as illustrated in the applicant’s
street-end study.

The proposed right-of-way improvements will enhances the pedestrian access and
provide open space where none currently exists, in accordance with Goal 1 and Policy
1.2 of the Recreation and Open Space Element.

Goal 1: Provide adequate recreation and open space facilities to serve the
Town's residents.
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Policy 1.2 — All beach access facilities shall be accessible from public
roads. The Town shall map all road rights-of-way that dead-end at the
Atlantic beach and shall provide benches, picnic tables or other
improvements at these sites to create “pocket parks.”

Town of Surfside January 2010 Comprehensive Plan 7-4 Recreation and Open Space Element

Supports the Town’s Incentives for Economic Development and Redevelopment

The proposed Condo-Hotel use supports the Town’s desire to encourage redevelopment
and reinvestment in the tourist area along the east side of Collins Avenue, as reflected
in the Town’s 2008 Evaluation and Appraisal Report.

“CHAPTER TWO — LOCAL ISSUES IDENTIFIED Local Issue # 1-- Economic
Development and Redevelopment

There have been a number of market conditions that have affected
economic development and redevelopment in Surfside. Many of the
hotels on Collins Avenue have been converted to condominiums, which
has now generated the need for new or redeveloped hotels. Tourists
produce tourist tax revenue and bring revenue to the shops and
restaurants in the business district. A vital component of economic
development in Surfside is attracting new hotels to replace the recent
loss of tourist facilities on Collins Avenue. The Town should amend the
Comprehensive Plan to add policies that encourage redevelopment and
reinvestment in the tourist area along the east side of Collins Avenue.
Such policies should include a marking initiative. The Comprehensive Plan
should also be amended to include a study of zoning incentives for
redevelopment, since the Town has expressed much interest in providing
incentives to developers to encourage reinvestment in the business
district and along Collins Avenue and Harding Avenue. “

Town of Surfside
Evaluation and Appraisal Report Pages 8 - 10
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Exhibit 2

Table 1

Site Plan Data Review

Proposed Site
Plan -
East Parcel

Applicable
Regulations

Permitted/Required

Proposed

In Compliance

Requires Conditional Use
Approval

Requires a Variance

Permitted Use

Future Land
Use Category

Future Land Use
Element Policy 1.1

City Future Land
Use Map — FLU

Map No. 7 dated
November 2008

High Density Residential /
Tourist Category

Permits Hotel use

Proposed Condo-Hotel

In compliance

Permitted Use

Zoning District

Official City Zoning
Map — Dated
February 2013

Sec.90-41 (c)
Table of Regulated
uses [H120 zoning
district]

H120 Height Restriction 120

Permits Hotel use

Proposed Condo-Hotel

In compliance

Accessory Use — Hotel Pool
permitted as a Conditional
Use

Proposed Hotel Pool

Requires Conditional Use
Review and Approval

Density Max. Density Maximum of 109 du/ac - 55 du’s at a density of approx. | In compliance
[permits 90 du’s @ 85% =76 | 66 du/ac proposed
Policy 1.1 FLUE du’s]
And
(Request is approximately 27
Sec. 90.45.1- % less than the maximum
Density for density permitted)
Aggregation of
Lots = 85% of
permitted max.
density
Height Sec. 90.43 Max. Maximum height 120 ft. 120 ft. proposed In compliance

Height

Sec. 90.44

Permits additional height for
30% of rooftop area for
mechanical equipment,
rooftop deck and parapet
wall

(20ft permitted)

14.2 ft. proposed
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Setbacks Sec. 90-45 Front setback Existing front setback In compliance
(Collins Avenue) 40 ft.
Min. Setbacks 26.11 ft. —
Sec. 90.47
Yards generally, allowable Permitted by architecturally
projections in H120 — significant designation Sec.
90-33
Projections of
balconies features into
required yards 7 ft. front encroachment and
Maximum 8 feet for front, 7.1 ft. side encroachment
secondary
and rear and 5 feet for Permitted by architecturally
interior side significant designation Sec 90-
33
Rear setback (Beach) 30ft Existing rear setback (Beach) In compliance
146 .9 ft.
Rear setback from platted Existing rear setback from In compliance
bulkhead line - 20 ft. platted bulkhead line
15 ft.
Permitted by architecturally
significant designation Sec 90-
33
North — Street Side Setback Existing street side (90th St.) In compliance
(90" street) 20 ft. setback — 10 ft.
Permitted by architecturally
significant designation Sec 90-
33
South - side setback 10 ft. Proposed south side setback - | In compliance
10 ft.
Yards Sec. 90.47 Maximum 8 feet for front, Existing encroachment In compliance
Yards - allowable secondary 7 ft. front encroachment
projections and rear and 5 feet for
interior side 7.1 ft. side encroachment —
Permitted by
architecturally significant
designation Sec 90-33
Unit size Sec. 90-42 1 bedroom — 800 sq. ft. Proposed In compliance
Min. Unit size
2 bedroom- 950 sq. ft. 1 bedroom — 977 sq. ft.
3 bedroom — 1,150 sq. ft. 2 bedroom — 1,272 sq. ft.
3 bedroom- 2,240 sq. ft.
Lot standards Sec. 90.49 Minimum lot width 50 feet Existing 73 ft. In compliance
Lot Standards
Min. Lot Width
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Min Pervious area

Minimum Pervious
area 20%

Proposed 20%

In compliance

Architecture
and Roof Decks

Sec. 90-50.1 (2)

Architecture
required for all
elevations for new
structures and
multistory
additions, greater
than 15 ft. in
height
Architecture

Minimum of 10% wall
openings including
windows, doors or
transitional spaces
defined by porches,
porticoes or
colonnades.

More than 10% wall openings
provided

In compliance.

Roof materials are
limited as follows:

a. Clay Tile; or
b. White concrete tile; or

c. Solid color cement tile
which color is

impregnated with the same
color

intensity throughout,
provided said

color if granted approval by
the

Design Review Board;

d. Architecturally
embellished metal if
granted approval by the
Design

Review Board; or

e. Other Florida Building
Code approved

roof material(s) if granted
approval by

the Design Review Board.

Sec. 90.50.2 (3)

Roof deck will include

Roof Deck a. Maximum 70% of the terraces for two

Provisions aggregate roof area; 62% private penthouses.

Required

Proposed b. Shall not exceed the Max. proposed 62% aggregate

Roof Decks are maximum roof height roof area.

limited to required by any abutting
property’s zoning Does not exceed max. roof
designation; height of any abutting
120 feet property — 120 ft.
¢. Minimum setback of 10 Min 10 ft. setback provided
feet from the roofline from the roofline on all sides.
on all sides

Utilities Sec. 90.67.2 All utilities including Existing - lines are installed In compliance
Underground telephone, cable, and underground.
utilities electrical systems shall be
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installed

underground.
Parking Sec. 90-77(c) 108 spaces required 108 spaces proposed Total number of spaces
Required Parking provided — in compliance
100% triple automated
Sec. 90-77 (f) parking lift system Proposed triple lift parking
Parking Lifts. system requires Conditional
Use Review and approval
required (Sec. 90-35)
Off-street Sec. 90 — 83 Off- Min 2 loading spaces Proposed 2 off-street loading Variance required (Division
street loading required for hotel greater spaces 6) to permit one of the off-
than 100,000 sq. ft. in size street loading spaces at a
1-at asize of 12 ft. X 30 ft. L
. . min. size of approx. 10 ft. by
Min. off-street loading space 30§
size - 12 ft. by 30 ft. 2 —at a size of approx. 10 ft. t
by 30 ft.
Landscape / Sec. 90.91 Min. required pervious area Proposed In compliance
Buffer areas Vegetative -50% Xeriscape in pervious
Provisions area 79%
Sec.90.91.2 Requires min. 10 ft. buffer Portions of proposed buffer Variance required (Division
Buffers and 3 trees per 50 ft. of and trees located on north

building frontage

side (abutting 90™ Street) to
be provided in proposed
encroachment area

6)

Sec. 90.93 (1) (b)
Open Space

One 35 ft. tree per 25 lineal
ft. of building facade

8 Trees required

Proposed 8 trees to be
provided, 5 of which to be
installed in the proposed
encroachment area.

Variance required (Division
6)
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Exhibit 3

Compliance with Zoning Code Parking Lift Requirements Section 90-77 (f)

As provided by Section 90-77(f), two-vehicle tandem parking lifts are permitted in the Town. All

other mechanical parking systems are required to obtain conditional use approval.

The Applicant is proposing to use a parking system that allows for vertical stacking of three
vehicles.

Findings and Conclusions: The proposed three-tiered parking lift system complies with all of
the Town’s requirements to permit the parking lift system, as follows:

(1) A traffic queuing analysis shall be submitted by the owner of the building
for parking areas using parking lifts, for review and approval by the Town
Manager, to ensure efficient processing times and queue lengths. The
number of parking lifts permitted to be counted as required parking spaces

shall be determined by the approved queuing analysis; and

Findings: A traffic queuing analysis was prepared by the applicant’s traffic
consultant, the results of which found that the proposed three tiered parking
system will provide for efficient processing times and queue lengths to
accommodate 108 parking spaces.’

(2) All parking lifts shall be located within a fully enclosed parking garage and
shall not be visible from exterior view. No outside parking lifts shall be

permitted; and

7 See Traffic Queuing Analysis Prepared by Thomas A. Hall, P.E.
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Findings: All of the parking lifts will be located in a subterranean garage
structure and will not be visible from the exterior of the building.

(3) Parking lifts shall be permitted only when operated by an attendant or a
licensed and insured valet parking company on a 24-hour/seven-days-a week
basis, to be confirmed by restrictive covenant to be recorded by the

owner/applicant prior to establishment of the use; and

Findings: All of the parking for the building will be provided via 24-hour valet

service.

(4) No resident, guest, patron or customer of the building shall be permitted to
operate the parking lift. A physical barrier shall be placed in the parking

area to prohibit access to the parking lift area by residents, guests, patrons

or customers of the building; and

Findings: No physical access to the basement will be available to residents,
guests, or patrons.

(5) All parking lifts shall be maintained and kept in good working order; and

Findings: The Applicant will be entering into a maintenance agreement with the

manufacturer of the lifts prior to installation.

(6) The parking lift platform must be sealed and of a sufficient width and length to

completely cover the bottom of the vehicle on the platform to prevent dripping liquids or

debris onto the vehicle below; and

Findings: The parking lift platform has been designed to comply with this
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requirement.

(6) All lifts must be designed so that power is required to lift the car, but that
no power is required to lower the car, in order to ensure that the lift can be
lowered and the top vehicle can be accessed in the event of a power outage;

and

Findings: The proposed lifts have been designed to comply with this
requirement.

(7) All parking lifts must be designed to prevent lowering of the lift when a vehicle is
parked below the lift; and

Findings: The proposed lifts have been designed to comply with this
requirement.

(8) Ceiling heights of any parking level with parking lifts shall be a minimum of 14 feet 4
inches and sufficient to accommodate all types of passenger vehicles. Such required
height shall be proposed in the traffic queuing study and approved by the town manager.
There shall be no beams, plumbing, or sprinklers that lower or otherwise interfere with
this clearance across the entire span of the parking space; and

Findings: The ceiling height of the parking level meets and exceeds this
minimum requirement.

(10) Noise and vibration barriers shall be utilized to ensure that surrounding walls
decrease sound and vibration emissions outside of the parking garage.

Findings: Noise from the system will be minimized in that it will be located in
the basement of the building, completely subterranean.
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Exhibit 4

Request for Conditional Use for Three- Tiered Parking Lift System and Hotel Pool
Compliance with Section 90-23

1. Conditional Use Application to Permit Proposed Three-tiered Parking Lift System

A three-tiered parking system has been proposed to accommodate the 108 required
parking spaces. The system will be fully contained within the building. Vehicles will access the
system via a two-elevators operated 100% of the time by a 24-hour valet service. A pick up and
drop off area, including a valet stand, will be provided on the north side of the property,
providing access to and from the building from 90" Street. An encroachment agreement is
proposed to accommodate potential vehicular stacking that may occur in the adjacent right of
way.

The proposed three-tiered parking lift system is in compliance with the Conditional Use
Standards of review as provided in section 90-23.2, and as further discussed herein.

90-23.2 Standards of review.

(1) The proposed use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning
Code;

Findings and conclusions: The application is consistent with Town’s 2010 adopted
Comprehensive Plan, as further discussed in Exhibit 1 and is in compliance with the
Town’s Zoning Code standards for parking lifts, as further discussed in Exhibit 3,
attached to this report.

(2) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare;

Findings and conclusions: Research of parking lift industry standards
supports the findings that the establishment, maintenance or operation of
the proposed parking lift system is not detrimental to or endangers the
public, health, safety or general welfare, but rather provides to the contrary,
results in certain social and environmental benefits to the public health,
safety and welfare, as summarized below:

* Reduces impact on historic areas and buildings - smaller footprint
and discrete access;

* Increases personal safety at night;

* Reduces accidents and car damage;

e Minimizes theft;

* Increases safety for pedestrians and cyclists; and,

* Reduces noise impact and pollution, acoustic and vibrational
impacts;
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o Vehicles engines are turned off during storage and retrieval,
which according to industry standards, reduces emissions up
to 80%.

o Reduces energy consumption by providing minimal lighting
and reduced ventilation requirements. 8

Additionally, a traffic queuing analysis was prepared by the applicant’s
traffic consultant, which found that the proposed three tiered parking
system will provide for efficient processing times and queue lengths to
accommodate the required parking of 108 vehicles.?

(3) The proposed use shall be compatible with the community character of the immediate
neighborhood. In addition to compatibility there must be congruity between the
subject development and neighboring improvements and surroundings including but
not limited to form, spacing, heights, setbacks, materials, color, rhythm and pattern of
architectural or aesthetic interest or value as well as with any overlays and other
development schemes or legislation.

Findings and conclusions: The proposed parking lift system will be located
completely within the building and designed to meet all of the parking lift
standards of the Town zoning code, as discussed in Exhibit 3 of this report.

The location of the lifts below ground will ensure that the parking lift facility
is not visible from adjacent properties and that neighboring properties are
not impacted by noise that may otherwise be associated with the parking lift
system.

(4) Adequate provisions shall be included for parking and safe traffic movement, both
vehicular and pedestrian, both internal to the use and in the area which will serve the
use;

Findings and conclusions: The parking lift system has been designed to
safely move vehicles in and out of the parking lift system, as analyzed in the
traffic consultant’s queuing analysis.

(5) Adequate measures exist including landscaping or other buffering measures or shall
be taken to mitigate any adverse effects of noise, light or other potential nuisances;
and

Findings and conclusions: As previously noted, the location of the lifts
below ground will ensure that the parking lift system is not visible from
adjacent properties and that neighboring properties are not impacted by
noise, lighting and glare.

8 See http://parkplusinc.com/news/10-social-benefits-sustainable-parking/
9 See Traffic Queuing Analysis Prepared by Thomas A. Hall, P.E.
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(6) The establishment of the conditional use shall not impede the development of
surrounding properties for uses permitted in the zoning district; and

Findings and conclusions: The provision of a three tiered parking system
will have no direct impact on the development of surround properties
permitted in the zoning district.

Proposed Operational Plan and Voluntary Additional Conditions

The applicant has also provided a Valet Operational Plan, which incudes additional
“voluntary” conditions related to the parking system. 10

The Operational Plan shows how the parking system will integrate within the existing
development in the area, with special attention given to the interaction of the proposed
parking system and access to and from the Surf Club development, which is located to the
north and shares access from 90th Street with the property. As reflected in the Plan and the
applicant’s traffic consultant’s corresponding traffic analyses, it is anticipated that the
development, as proposed, will not negatively impact vehicular and pedestrian movement
in that portion of 90t Street located east of Collins Avenue.

Vehicular Access Encroachment Agreement

Preservation of the existing building setbacks has resulted in the need to encroach in a
small area of the 90t Street right-of-way (382 sq. ft.) in order to provide a vehicular drive
aisle that meets the current minimum code standards, which cannot be met on site because
the existing building provides for only a 10 ft. setback from the property line on its north
side.

As such, the applicant has designed a revised vehicular entrance and stacking area along
90th Street, which should result in a reduction in traffic issues along Collins Avenue, a major
trafficway, and improve pedestrian safety, as determined by the applicant’s traffic
consultant.

Similar agreements are used in other South Florida municipalities so as to permit vehicular
access areas to encroach within a public right-of-way where existing building setbacks limit

the ability to improve the development site to meet current code standards.!!

New Pedestrian Corridor

The applicant is also proposing off-site improvements, for the purpose of enhancing the
pedestrian experience and walkability for Town residents accessing the beach.

These improvements are proposed from Harding Avenue to the beach to provide for

10 See Applicant’s Valet Operational Plan, attached to Letter of Intent, Dated May 8, 2018
11 See Coral Gables Encroachment Agreement as an example-
http://www.coralgables.com/modules/showdocument.aspx?documentid=13860

29



widened sidewalks, more parking, and new landscaping along the 90t Street corridor.

The south side of 90th Street, between Collins and the street end, has been redesigned in a
manner that benefits the general public by providing an improved sidewalk with landscape
buffering on both sides.

These proposed improvements are consistent with the recommendations contained in the
2006 Charrette and the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the 2010 Town Comprehensive
Plan, both of which support the enhancement of public rights-of-ways with landscaping,
sidewalks and open space, to improve pedestrian walkability, especially on those streets
that dead end at the beach. 12

Locating trees within the public right of way is also consistent with the provisions of Section
90-89.4(6), which includes standards for the installing street trees within the public right-
of-way, the benefits of which are supported by best planning practices. Such benefits
include, for example:

* The creation of safer walking environments by separating of motorists from one
another, pedestrians and buildings;

* Improvements in walkability by providing rain, sun, heat and skin protection for
pedestrians; and,

* The creation of streets that present a more aesthetically pleasing environments.13

The proposed use of the public right-of-way is also supported by Town past practice to
reduce the right-of-way on streets that dead-end at the beach to provide for installation of
open space areas and landscaping and trees, as illustrated in the applicant’s street-end
study.14

The proposed modifications to 90th Street also proposes to enhance the pedestrian
experience from Harding to the hardpack, with the assumption that 90t Street will be
reduced to a “one-way” road between Harding Avenue and Collins Avenue as further
expressed in the 2006 Charrette and the Town’s Comprehensive Plan.

The applicant has also proffered significant funds to be used for off-site improvements on

90t Street, between Harding and Collins Avenue.

12 See Exhibit 1 of this report.
13 22 Benefits of Urban Street Trees by Dan Burden http://www.walkable.org/download/22_benefits.pdf

14 See applicant’s street end study
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8995 Collins Development Impact Committee Proposal

a/a/18
Update Previous
Item 4/2/18 11/14/17
1 Enhanced 90th Street Beach Access & Promenade *
D loper prop. to h the beach access by beautifying 90th street from
Harding Ave to the beach. See attached Sketch. S 686,050 | $ 378,824
2 Solar Trashcans
Developer will purchase and install 2 pair new solar powered trashcans S 30,000 | $ 30,000 |$15,000/pair
3 Diverter Dunes
Developer will pay for and install 2 new diverter Dunes at locations to be specified S 20,000 | $ 20,000 ($10,000/each
4 Encroachment Payment
Developer proposes to encroach upon an approximately 382 SF area of the 90th
street ROW in order to fulfill circulation requirements. Payment is appraised value. S 115,000 | $
5 Additional Monetary Contribution S - S 71,176
Total $ 851,050 $ 500,000
*does not include the perpetual i of all imp in front of 8995 Collins, and the
i of the Harding and Collins which will also be paid for by the applicant

These improvements will result in significant benefit to the community.

2. Conditional Use Request to Permit Hotel Pool

The applicant is also requesting approval to permit a hotel pool.
Findings and Conclusions:

A pool is consistent with other properties within the zoning district and is not
expected be a detriment to public health, safety or welfare. The proposed building
characteristics and pool are compatible with the community character of the
immediate neighborhood.
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Exhibit 5

Request for Variance from Chapter 90- Zoning Code
Compliance of Proposed
Variance Requests

Three variances are required as a result of the development site constraints of the existing building
setbacks, which are summarized below.

Variance No. 1: Two 12’ by 30’ off-street loading spaces are required for a hotel use that is
greater than 100,000 sq. ft. in size. While two off-street loading spaces are proposed to be
provided, one of the proposed loading spaces is approximately 10’ X 30’ in size, which is
slightly less than the required minimum. As such a Variance is required.

Variance No. 2: There is insufficient land area to install the required 10-foot landscape
buffer and 3 trees per 50 lineal feet of building frontage on the north side of the property,
adjacent to 90t Street. The Variance request is to allow some of the landscape buffer area
and required trees to be located within the proposed encroachment area on 90t Street.

Variance No. 3: One 35-foot tree is required for every 25 lineal ft. of building frontage,
which results in a requirement of 8 large trees between the property line and the existing
building setbacks. Since there is insufficient land area between the north side property line
and the existing building setback to install the all of the required larger trees, the request is
to permit 5 of the required trees to be located outside the property line, within the proposed
encroachment area on 90t Street.

Sec. 42-114. - of the Town Zoning Code sets forth the conditions for variances.

(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)

Variances shall only be issued when there is:
a. Ashowing of good and sufficient cause;

b. A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship;
and

c. A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights,
additional threats to public expense, create nuisance, cause fraud on or victimization of
the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.

Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum
necessary deviation from the requirements of this article.

Variances shall not be granted after-the-fact.

The floodplain administrator shall maintain the records of all variance actions, including
justification for their issuance or denial, and report such variances upon request to FEMA and
the Florida Division of Emergency Management State Floodplain Management Office.
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Landscape Buffer and Street Trees

Zoning Code Section 90-91.2.requires that a 10 foot landscaped buffer be provided on the private
property abutting streets and other property lines. The landscape buffer is to include three trees for
every 50 feet linear feet of property. On the side of the property that abuts 90t Street, there is
insufficient land area between the setback of the existing building and the property line to provide
the required buffer and trees on the applicant’s property.

Findings and Conclusions:

The subject property is narrow in width [73 ft.]. The location of the existing building do not
provide sufficient land area to locate all of the required landscape buffer and trees on the
north side of the property that abuts 90t Street. The applicant has proposed to locate a
portion of the buffer and required trees within a small area of the 90t Street right-of-way
(only 382 sq. ft.), the terms and conditions of which have been addressed in a proposed
encroachment agreement.

For the same reasons, the applicant is also seeking a variance from Section 90.93(1b). - Open
Space (Open Space Trees), which requires one 35 foot tree for buildings greater than 75 feet
in height, per 25 linear feet of a building, to be provided on each side of the building in that
all of the required larger trees cannot be located entirely within the private property.
Similarly, the applicant is proposing to locate several of the larger trees in the proposed
encroachment area.

Response: Variance from Requirements for Landscape Buffer and Trees

There is good and sufficient cause to grant the variance request to allow the required landscape
buffer and trees to be located adjacent to the property, within a proposed encroachment area:

o The existing building has been designated by the Town as an Architecturally Significant
building in accordance with Section 90-33 of the Town Zoning Code, which encourages
that alterations and additions to the existing building, as proposed, do not result in a
change to the existing setbacks of the building where the preservation of such setbacks
preserve the architectural integrity of the existing building.

o The existing building was built in 1966, prior to the enactment by the Town of the
current landscape buffer and tree requirements.

o The existing building provides only a 10 ft. setback on its north side, which is insufficient
to locate the required landscape buffer and trees. The width of the lot is extremely
narrow [73 ft.] and does not afford the opportunity to change the existing building
setback on its north side to accommodate the proposed Condo-Hotel use.

o The requested variance does not subvert the intent of the Town’s landscape code. To
the contrary the request is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Town’s
landscape code, in that landscaping and trees are still being provided along the street to
provide shade and enhance the pedestrian walkability on 90" Street.

Without the granting of the variances requesting relief from the Town’s landscape buffer and
tree requirements, the addition of a landscape buffer and trees on the north side of the property
would not be possible and, as such, the existing condition of 90" Street would remain largely as a
paved area.
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Additionally, failure to grant the variance will create an exceptional hardship that is peculiar to
the subject property and that does not apply to any other property located within the H120
zoning district nor in the surrounding neighborhood.

o The applicant sought and received approval from the Town for the Architectural
Significant building designation and relied in good faith on the Town’s desire to preserve
the architectural integrity of the existing building.

o The site width does not provide the opportunity for the applicant to relocate the
building in order to increase the setbacks to accommodate the landscape buffer and
trees all on the private property.

o There is no precedent established as a result of granting the variance in that the
variance applies to the only site in the H120 zoning district that has a building with an
Architecturally Significant designation. The existing building setbacks on the north side
are necessary to maintain the architectural integrity of the north side elevation of the
building. The building is situated on a lot with a narrow width, which limits the ability to
increase the setback area, and locate the required landscape buffer and street trees on
the site. For all of these reasons, the requested variances are unique and peculiar to the
subject property.

The request to locate landscaping and street trees within a proposed encroachment area does
not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public expense, create nuisance, cause
fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.

The addition of a landscaped area and street trees within the proposed encroachment area does
not harm public safety. Locating street trees in the public right of way is also consistent with the
provisions of Section 90-89.4(6), which includes standards for the installing street trees within
the public right-of-way, as further addressed in the applicant’s traffic consultant’s traffic impact
analysis.

This request to install trees within a portion of the public right-of-way is in keeping with the best
practice planning practices, which support improvements made to public rights-of-way that
enhance and encourage pedestrian activity, recognizing that there are benefits of locating trees
within public rights-of-ways to:
* (Create safer walking environments by separating of motorists from one another,
pedestrians and buildings.
e Improve walkability by providing rain, sun, and heat and skin protection for
pedestrians.
* Create streets that result in more aesthetically pleasing environments than what is
created by large expanses of paved areas.15

The variance relief requested is the minimum necessary deviation from the Town’s
landscape code requirements in that the landscape buffer and trees are being
installed where feasible on the private property, and the remaining of which is
proposed to be included within a small portion of the public right-of-way, as
depicted in the encroachment agreement and illustrations provided by the
applicant.

15 22 Benefits of Urban Street Trees by Dan Burden http://www.walkable.org/download/22_benefits.pdf
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Lastly, Section 42-112 Historic structures, permits variances to be issued for “the repair or rehabilitation
of "historic" structures...upon a determination that the proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude
the structure's continued designation as a historic" structure”.

The variance request similarly permits alteration and additions to an “architecturally significant” building
in a manner that will not preclude the structure’s continued designation as an “architecturally significant”
building.

Finally, the variance request is consistent with the Town’s 2010 Comprehensive Plan, which encourages
flexibility and innovative standards to be applied towards the preservation of structures that preserve the
community character. Exhibit 1 attached to this report provides a more detailed description of
consistency with the Plan and its associated documents.

Off-street Loading Space

Zoning Code Section 90-83 Off- Street Loading requires that off-street loading space meet a minimum
design standard of 12’ X 30’. The applicant proposed to provide 2 loading spaces - one with a
minimum size of approximately 10’ X 30’. As such, a variance requesting relief from the minimum
size standard is required.

Findings and Conclusions:

e There is good and sufficient cause to grant the variance request to allow the off- street loading
space to be provided at a size of approximately 10 ft. X 30 ft.:

o In accordance with Section 90-33 of the Town code, the existing building has been
designated an Architecturally Significant building.

o The designation of the existing building as an Architecturally Significant results in the
need to preserve the architectural integrity of the building, which limits the ability of the
applicant to make certain ground floor modifications to the site.

o The existing building was built in 1966, prior to the enactment by the Town of the
current off-street loading space requirements.

o The width of the lot on which the existing building is located is extremely narrow [73
ft.], which does not provide sufficient land area for a second off-street loading space to
be provided at the full 12 ft. by 30 ft. size, as required by the code.

o This proposed size of approx. 10’ X 30’ is a standard applied in other local municipalities,
and as such is in keeping with best planning practices and not out of the norm as to
what is a sufficient size this type of off-site loading area.

o The requested variance does not subvert the intent of the Town’s off-street loading
space requirements. To the contrary the request is consistent with the spirit, purpose,
and intent of the Town’s the requirements, in that:

=  The proposal to alter the existing building provides for two off-street loading
spaces as required by the code; and,

=  The requested approx. 10 ft. by 30 ft. size is only slightly less in size than the 12
ft. b 30 ft. min standard; and,

= There are no changes being proposed to the site that would otherwise result in
reducing the land area at the ground level that results in the need for the
variance. Rather the request is due to the fact that the existing building site
setbacks and configuration do not provide sufficient land area at the ground
level to add a second off-street loading space at the 12 ft. by 30 ft. required
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size without significantly modifying the building and the ground floor, and thus
potentially impacting the architectural integrity of the building.

The variance request gives effect to the ordinance’s intent in that the required 2 off-street
loading spaces are being provided. The ability to provide 2 off-street loading spaces, with one
space meeting the code standard size and the other slightly less in size, provides appropriate
loading n a manner that achieves a balance between the off-site loading space needs of the
proposed use and the limitation of land area on the site to meet the minimum code
requirement.

Without the granting of the variances requesting relief from the Town’s off-site loading space
size standard, the building site could not be modified to increase the size of the space, and 2
loading spaces could not be provided, as proposed.

Failure to grant the variance will create an exceptional hardship that is peculiar to the subject
property and that does not apply to any other property located within the H120 zoning district
nor in the surrounding neighborhood.

o The applicant sought and received approval from the Town for the Architectural
Significant building designation and relied in good faith on the Town’s desire to preserve
the architectural integrity of the existing building.

o Both the Town and the applicant were aware that there are certain ground floor level
constraints that prohibit modifications to the site to ensure the preservation of the
architectural integrity of the existing building.

o There is no precedent established as a result of granting the variance in that the
variance applies to the only site in the H120 zoning district that has a building with an
Architecturally Significant designation.

o The placement of the existing building site does not provide the opportunity for the
applicant to relocate the building in order to increase the ground floor land area to
accommodate the additional 12’ x 30’ space, which is unique and peculiar to the subject
property.

* The request to provide an additional loading space on 90" Street does not result in increased
flood heights, additional threats to public expense, create nuisance, cause fraud on or
victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinance in that the size is only
slightly less than the minimum required.

* The provision of a second off-street loading space at a size of approximately 10 ft. by 30 ft. is in
keeping with standards for off-street loading spaces in several local south Florida municipalities.
For example:
o Cities of Aventura, Sunny Isles and Lauderdale-By-The- Sea have minimum standard for
off-street loading space of 10 ft. By 25 ft., which is similar to the size as requested in
this variance.

The proposed 10 ft. by 30 ft. off-street parking space does not harm public safety, as reflected in the
applicant’s Traffic Impact Analysis study.
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The requested variance is the minimum necessary deviation from the requirements of the Town’s off-
street parking code requirements, proposing only 2’ ft. less in width than the required standard and
providing approx. 30" in length as required by the code.

o The reduced size of the off-street parking space has been designed to the maximum
area feasible that can be accommodated on the site due to the site constraints imposed
by the preservation of the existing ground floor building facade on the west side.

It should also be noted that Section 42-116 Historic structures, permits variances to be issued for “the
repair or rehabilitation of "historic" structures ..upon a determination that the proposed repair or
rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's continued designation as a historic" structure”. The
variance request similarly permits alteration and additions to an “architecturally significant” building in a
manner that will not preclude the structure’s continued designation as an “architecturally significant”
building.
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Exhibit 6

Responses to Staff Comments of Conditional Use and Variance Requests

Conditional Use Review Comments and Responses
Proposed Three-Tiered Parking Lift System

Staff comments: The proposed use of the property as a hotel with parking lifts and pools is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code.

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: The Applicant has submitted a Traffic Analysis (8995 Collins Avenue Traffic
Impact Study (Revised). Staff has reviewed the report and has concerns related to the limited
vehicular staging area being proposed which only permits three vehicles at a time. The
resubmitted application includes an additional lift to assist with vehicles leaving the property,
however, Staff continues to have concerns over the fact that only three vehicles may be staged
at the drop off.

Response — Do not agree:
The Traffic Analysis was prepared by a professional traffic engineer, including revisions
requested by the Town traffic consultant, the result of which was the acceptance of the
traffic impact analysis, its findings and conclusions, which has found that the staging
area to accommodate three vehicles is sufficient.
The staff’s comments conflict with the determination made by the Town'’s traffic
consultant in his acceptance of the findings and conclusions of the professional traffic
impact analysis, as amended.
There is no evidence or analysis put forth by staff that meets the professional standards
for a traffic impact analysis study that provides the basis for their concerns.
Staff comment: The Applicant is proposing that all lifts will be located in a subterranean garage
structure and will not be visible from the exterior.
Response: Agree.
Staff comments: The Applicant is proposing that all parking for the building will be provided via
24-hour valet service.

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: The Applicant has indicated that physical access to the basement will not be
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available to the general public including residents, guests, patrons or customers.

Response: Agree.
Staff comments: The Applicant is proposing to enter into a maintenance agreement with the
manufacturer of the lifts prior to installation. It is important to note that there is only one lift to
and from the parking level where the vehicles are stored. Two lifts are proposed to
accommodate ingress and egress.

Response: Agree.
Staff comments: The applicant has indicated that the proposed lifts fully comply with this
requirement.

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: The applicant has indicated that the proposed lifts fully comply with this
requirement.

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: The applicant has indicated that the proposed lifts fully comply with this
requirement.

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: The height of the parking garage is proposed to be 19 feet which has been
determined to be enough height for the parking lifts and associated vehicles.

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: However, Staff has reviewed the Traffic Analysis Report and has concerns
related to the limited vehicular staging area being proposed which only permits three vehicles at
a time.

Response: Do not agree.
The Traffic Analysis was prepared by a professional traffic engineer, including revisions
requested by the Town traffic consultant, the result of which was acceptance of the
traffic impact analysis, its findings and conclusions, which has found that the staging
area to accommodate three vehicles is sufficient.

The staff’s comments conflict with the determination made by the Town’s traffic

consultant in his acceptance of the findings and conclusions of the professional traffic
impact analysis, as amended.
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There is no evidence or analysis put forth by staff that meets the professional standards
for a traffic impact analysis study that provides the basis for their concerns.

Staff comments: The applicant has indicated that the parking garage with the lifts is below
grade thus minimizing noise. They have not indicated if any other noise or vibration barriers will
be utilized. In addition to the standards set forth in this zoning code for the particular use, all
proposed

Response: Agree.

Staff comments: The limited stacking and single garage elevator lift continues to create
concerns regarding stacking and the potential for spillover into the street.

The parking lift conditional use would allow for a site plan that only has space for three vehicles
at the pickup and drop off area, while utilizing a triple lift system for parking.

This system stacks vehicles three high and is providing one lift for ingress and one for egress, but
has only one lift to accommodate the cars.

This has caused staff to be concerned about potential encroachment into the right of way for
excess vehicles.

Responses: Do not agree.

1. The parking lift system provisions of the Town Code provide the standards by which
such systems are to be evaluated.

2. In particular, the code requires a queuing analysis to be prepared by a professional
traffic engineer.

3. This analysis has been prepared by a professional traffic engineer and was reviewed and
accepted by the Town'’s traffic engineering consultant, the conclusion of which was that
the drop off areas and lift system ensures efficient processing times and queue lengths
to accommodate the proposed parking stacked vehicles.'®

4. Additionally, the applicant has added an additional “car elevator”, providing a two car
elevator system, to address this concern.

5. The constraints of on-site design are a result of the preservation of the architectural
integrity of the existing building, in keeping with the recommendations of the 2006
Charrette and Town Comprehensive Plan, and the Architecturally Significant designation
of the building per code section 90-33.

6. At the time the building was built in the 1960s, the current code standards were not in
place. As such, the building was built with only a 10 foot setback from 90" Street,
providing a very limited space between the existing building and the property line,
insufficient to accommodate a drop off area and staging of vehicles entirely within the
private property.

7. An encroachment agreement has been proposed to address the right-of-way-
encroachment and accommodate an improved drop off area in keeping with current
code standards.

8. Encroachment agreements are a tool used by many communities to permit such

16 See Traffic Queuing Analysis Prepared by Thomas A. Hall, P.E.
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encroachments into rights-of-way, especially where the encroachment is a result of a
setback issue caused by preservation of setbacks of an existing “historic” structure.

9. Both the Town Comprehensive Plan and Design Guidelines call for flexibility and
implementation of innovative design solutions and standards for the purpose of
encouraging the redevelopment of areas east of Collins Avenue for tourist facilities, and
for preserving the architecturally significant buildings.

10. A Traffic Impact Analysis was also prepared by a professional transportation engineer,
reviewed and accepted by the Town traffic consultant, as modified, which includes the
analysis of the proposed encroachment into 90" Street, east of Collins Avenue, and
which concludes that the functionality of the street is not impacted by the proposed
encroachment.

11. Research of parking lift industry standards also supports the fact that where more
parking spaces can be accommodated in a lift system, there are social and
environmental benefits that result, improving the public, health, safety and general
welfare of the community, as a result of a:

a. Reduction in impact on historic areas and buildings — smaller footprint and
discrete access

Increase in personal safety at night

Reduction in accidents and car damage

Minimization of theft

Increase in safety for pedestrians and cyclists

Reduction in noise impact and pollution, acoustic and vibrational impacts

i. Vehicles engines are turned off during storage and retrieval which
according to industry standards, reduces emissions up to 80%

ii. Reduces energy consumption by providing minimal lighting and reduced
ventilation requirements. v

"m0 o0 o

Staff Comments: The site improvements being proposed are not congruent with other
surrounding properties since the applicant is proposing to utilize the Town’s right-of-way to
meet site development standards for landscaping and access ways.

Response: Do not agree.
1. The conditional use and variance requests are proposed on a site that has a unique

and peculiar situation as a result of the building being designated as an
Architecturally Significant Building, which limits ground floor site modifications that
could potentially impact the preservation of the integrity of the building’s
architectural significance.

2. Any alteration or addition to the existing building as permitted under the
Architectural designated standards [90-33) would result in the need to landscaping
and accessways to meet current code standards to the greatest extent possible.

3. The request to utilize a very small portion of the public right-of-way is because the
location of the existing building on the lot does not provide sufficient area at the

17 See http://parkplusinc.com/news/10-social-benefits-sustainable-parking/
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ground floor level to install the landscaping and accessway entirely within the
property to meet current code standards.

The existing site access conditions are outdated and do not meet current code
standards. By permitting a minimal right-of-way area (382 sq. ft.) of encroachment
to be used to accommodate access improvements to provide improved drop off and
vehicular use areas can be modified to upgrade the current site access, more which
is more congruent with the surrounding area than what currently exists on the site.
Without approval of the encroachment into the right of way, the existing poor
access conditions will remain, which is not congruent with surrounding properties.
Additionally, the proposed parking lift will be located completely within the building
and designed to meet all of the parking lift standards of the Town zoning code, as
further discussed in Exhibit 3, attached to this report.

The subterranean location of the lift system will ensure that the parking lift facility is
not visible from adjacent properties and that neighboring properties are not
impacted by noise, glare and similar impacts that may otherwise be associated with
a parking lift system.

Staff Comments: It is staff’s interpretation that there is not adequate area available at the drop

off and pick up driveway for the ingress and egress of vehicles on the property. The applicant is

proposing one lift for the triple stacked vehicles as well as three spaces for the drop off area.

This means that Staff’s concern is if more than three vehicles are either arriving or departing,

there would be spillover of cars into the right-of-way. The applicant has also indicated that they

will be storing parts for the lifts on site to provide efficient turnaround times to repair any

services problems, however with only one lift, any delay would cause vehicles to be overflowed

into the right of way, resulting in an unsafe vehicular and pedestrian condition.

Response:

Do not agree.

The parking lift system has been designed to safely move vehicles in and out of the
parking lift system, as further reflected in the traffic queuing analysis that was
prepared in accordance with the code requirements.

The staff’s comments conflict with the determination made by the Town'’s traffic
consultant in his acceptance of the findings and conclusions of the professional
traffic impact and queuing analyses.

There is no alternative analysis put forth by staff that meets the professional
standards for a traffic impact and queuing study that provides the basis for their
concerns.

There is no evidence provided in support of the staff’s comments that “any delay” in
the lifting of vehicles would cause vehicles to be “overflowed into the right-of-way”,
resulting in an “unsafe vehicular and pedestrian condition”.

To the contrary, a queuing analysis has been performed by a professional
transportation engineer, in accordance with standards of the Town Code, which
demonstrates that there is sufficient queuing provided to meet the code standards,
none of which results in an unsafe vehicular and pedestrian condition.

Additionally, the applicant has added an additional “car elevator” to address this
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concern.

Staff comments:
The application includes two landscape variances.

The code requires specific quantities of landscaping to be planted onsite.

There is not adequate space from the existing building to the right of way line to plant the
required landscaping.

The alterations of the building will increase the non-conformity; therefore the project loses
its non-conforming status and will not be vested for the current landscaping.

The applicant is proposing to permit off-site landscape improvements, immediately
adjacent to the property in the surrounding public right-of-way.

The quality and materials of the proposed landscaping would meet the code
requirements if they were installed onsite.

The parking lifts proposed are located in a subterranean garage structure and will not be
visible from the exterior.

This will limit noise, light and other potential nuisances.
Hotel Pool

Staff comments: The hotel pool will be adequately landscaped and is not expected to negatively
impact neighboring properties.

Response: Agree.

Variance Review Comments and Responses:

Staff comments:

The existing building was constructed in 1966. The code requirements have been modified since
that time resulting in a non-conforming structure. The non-conforming code section states that
a non-conformity may remain but cannot be enlarged or altered, unless the enlargement or
alteration is conforming. The Town’s Design Review Board has approved the existing building as
Architecturally Significant under the terms of Town Code Section 90-33(3) which allows for the
expansion to existing buildings in the H120 Zoning District based on previously established
setbacks for the building. However, the Architecturally Significant designation does not exempt
the building and property from other Code requirements such as parking, buffers and
landscaping.

The applicant is requesting to expand the existing building with three additional floors and

43



increasing the number of units which does not meet the requirements or intent of the
nonconforming code section. Pursuant to the requirements of the non-conforming section of
the Town Code, alterations of the magnitude proposed by the applicant require that the site be
brought into conformance with the Town Code. Thus, the applicant is requesting variances for
the three items.

Response. Do not agree.

1. While the Architecturally Significant designation does not exempt the building and
property from meeting other code requirements, the implementing Ordinance 16-
1655, made it very clear that the intent and purpose was to “incentivize the
preservation, renovation and enhancement of architecturally significant buildings on
H120 zoned lots”.

2. The amendment provided for text changes to the provisions that governs
nonconforming structures, to provide “alternative development option for owners
of building deemed architecturally significant”, which includes the preservation of
existing setbacks where such preservation is deemed necessary and appropriate to
preserve the architectural design integrity of the existing building.

3. The Town’s Comprehensive Plan further encourages the use of flexible and
innovative land development standards in support of redevelopment of properties
east of Collins Avenue for tourist facilities, and to preserve buildings that reflect the
historic and architectural characteristics of the community. [See Exhibit 1]

4. As such, it would be impossible to achieve the intent of provisions of Section 90-33,
which permits the alteration and addition to existing designated buildings, without
triggering the imposition of the current development standards, making the request
for relief from certain code provisions inevitable.

5. The request to provide landscaping and trees in the public right-of-way achieves the
same end result, regardless of where the planting is located, which is to provide a
landscaped canopy and open space area between the street and the area where
pedestrians will walk.

6. The traffic impact analysis further concluded that the encroachment of the
landscaping would not change the functionality of 90" Street.

7. As previously noted, planning literature further supports the location of street trees
and landscaping in the public right-of-way, citing safety benefits, as well.

Staff Comment:

A. Section 90-82. — (Loading Space Size). The applicant is choosing to expand the non-
conforming building so therefore the Code requirement for two loading spaces (12’ x 30’) must
be met. The site plan includes one space at 12’x30’ and another at (9’x25’) which does not meet
the size requirement of the Code. The lack of a second full size loading space could result in on-
street loading and unloading.
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Other properties within the same zoning district would be required to meet the requirement.

Response: Do not agree with staff’s comparison of the conditions of the subject property and
other properties in the H120 zoning district.

1. Other properties do not have the unique circumstance as the subject property, which
contains an existing architecturally significant building with existing site ground floor
conditions that limit the applicant’s ability to meet current code standard.

2. The request is to permit a secondary loading space at a minimum size of approximately
10’ by 30’ which is in keeping with loading space standards employed by other local
communities and which is only de minimis in its request for a “lesser width” from the
12’ required by code.

3. The applicant is proposing a conversion of the existing multifamily use to provide a
Condo-Hotel, at a level of quality and standard that will ensure the success of the
proposed project.

a. Expansion of the existing building is not only necessary to make such a
conversion feasible and practical to meet industry standards in quality and
function, and to ensure that the redevelopment meets the expectations of
quality of the Town, but is also necessary to meet other state and federal code
standards, as well, such as, but not limited to, improvements necessary to meet
ADA accessibility standards, and current hurricane proof standards that did not
exist when the building was constructed in the 1960s.

b. Such internal building improvements would most definitely trigger the costs
factor that would result in the loss of the legal nonconforming status of the
existing building, requiring request for relief from Town code provisions in order
to permit the Condo-Hotel development.

Staff comment: The Code requires a 10-foot buffer with three trees every 50 linear feet.
However, the applicant is choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet parking to
the 90th Street side of the property thus resulting in the required buffer and trees not being
completely located within the applicant’s property. Several of the required trees and portions of
the buffer are provided off-site in the Right-of- Way which the applicant is requesting an
encroachment agreement with the Town in order to maintain.

However, these areas, landscaped or otherwise, do not count toward the applicant’s Landscape
Buffer Code requirement. Other properties within the same zoning district would be required to
meet the requirement on their property.

Response: Do not agree for same reasons as previously stated.

1. Staff is not fully considering the constraints imposed by the preservation of the existing
setbacks and other site conditions, which makes it impossible to locate trees and the
landscape buffer entirely on the private property, without significantly changing the
setback of the building on its north side, and thus, significantly impacting the
architectural integrity of the north facade of the building.

Staff comment: The applicant is choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet
parking to the 90th Street side of the property thus resulting in all of the required trees not
being able to be completely located within the applicant’s property. Several of the required
large trees are provided off-site in the Right-of-Way which the applicant is requesting an
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encroachment agreement with the Town in order to maintain. However, these areas, trees
located in the Right-of-Way, do not count toward the applicant’s required trees.

Other properties within the same zoning district would be required to meet the requirement on
their property.

Response: Do not agree.

1. The relocation of the entrance to 90" street is necessary to improve the negative access
conditions that currently and historically have existed on the site. The relocation
removes the primary access from Collins Avenue, a major trafficway, and more
appropriately locates it on a portion of 90" Street that is anticipated to have very low
traffic volume due to the dead end at the beach.

2. The choice to relocate the entrance has been proposed in consideration of providing the
best access feasible to and from the site, so as to meet the Town’s codes to the greatest
extent possible.

3. The site improvements must be considered within the context of a comprehensive site
review, with thought to how the improvements “collectively” improve the overall
current site conditions, without negatively impacting the adjacent roadways and
surrounding area as has been confirmed by the applicant’s traffic consultant.

Staff comments: The existing structure was developed under a different code, which is not the
result of the applicant. However, as discussed under Variance Criteria (1) the applicant is
choosing to make additions and alterations to the building which trigger a loss of the building’s
non-conforming status and thus the project must meet the requirements of the Town Code.

Response: Do not agree for all of the reasons previously noted herein.

Staff Comments regarding review of Section 90-82. — (Loading Space Size).

Staff comments: The applicant is choosing to expand the non-conforming building so therefore
the Code requirement for two loading spaces (12’ x 30’) is required. Therefore, the request is
the result of the applicant.

Response: Do not agree.

1. The applicant is proposing a Condo-Hotel use greater than 100,000 sq. ft. in size,
which triggers the demand for the provision of 2 loading spaces, however, for the
purpose of providing a conversion of the existing multifamily use to a Condo-Hotel,
at a level of quality and standard that will ensure the success of the proposed
project.

a. Expansion of the existing building is not only necessary to make such a
conversion feasible and practical to meet industry standards in quality and
function, but also to ensure that redevelopment of the site is feasible so as
to meet the expectations of the Town and its desire to redevelopment
outdated multifamily buildings located east of Collins Avenue for tourist
related uses, where without such building alterations and additions, could
not be met.

2. The applicant is providing 2 off-street loading spaces, in keeping with the spirit of
the code provisions, with only one being slightly less in size than the required
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standard, due to existing site constraints of the an existing building which has been
designated as an Architecturally Significant building by the Town, and not as a result
of any ground floor changes in site conditions being proposed by the applicant.

Staff comments:

The Code requires a 10-foot buffer with three trees every 50 linear feet. However, the applicant
is choosing to relocate the entrance to the building and valet parking to the 90th Street side of
the property thus resulting in the required buffer and trees not being completely located within
the applicant’s property. Therefore, the request is the result of the applicant.

Response: Do not agree for the same reasons stated above.

1. The relocation of the entrance to 90" street is necessary to improve the negative access
conditions that currently and historically have existed on the site. The relocation
removes the primary access from Collins Avenue, a major trafficway, and more
appropriately locates it on a portion of 90" Street that is anticipated to have very low
traffic volume due to the dead end at the beach.

2. The choice to relocate the entrance has been proposed in consideration of providing the
best access feasible to and from the site, so as to meet the Town’s codes to the greatest
extent possible.

3. As previously noted, the request is due to the fact that the existing north side setbacks
of the building are being preserved to preserve the architectural integrity of the
building, which is unique to the subject property and not comparable to other
properties in the H120.

4. The request is not due to a change in existing ground floor site conditions on the north
side of the property by the applicant resulting in the need to request relief from the
code.

Staff comments: The existing structure does not meet current Code requirements for setbacks.
The building was found to be Architecturally Significant by the Design Review Board allowing
expansion of the building with historic setbacks but not exempting the property from other
Code requirements.

Response: Do not agree.

There is good and sufficient cause to grant the variance request to allow the required
landscape buffer and street trees to be located adjacent to the property, within a
proposed encroachment area for the following reasons:

o In accordance with Section 90-33 of the Town code, the existing building has
been designated an Architecturally Significant building.

o The existing building has been designated by the Town as an Architecturally
Significant building in accordance with Section 90-33 of the Town Zoning Code,
which requires that alterations and additions to the existing building, as
proposed, in a manner that preserves the architectural integrity of the existing
building.
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The existing building was built in 1966, prior to the enactment by the Town of
the current landscape buffer and street tree requirements.

The width of the lot on which the existing building is located is extremely
narrow [73 ft.], and the existing building provides only a 10 ft. setback on the
north side, which is insufficient to accommodate the required landscape buffer
and trees.

The setbacks of the existing building are being preserved to preserve the
architectural integrity of the building’s north side facade.

It is not feasible to change the existing building setback in any way that would
otherwise provide additional space needed to locate the landscape buffer and
trees entirely within the property.

The requested variance does not subvert the intent of the Town’s landscape
code. To the contrary the request is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and
intent of the Town’s landscape code, in that landscaping and trees are being
added to the benefit of the general public.

The variance request gives effect to the ordinance intent in that without the
granting of the variance the addition of a landscaped area and trees along 90
Street would not otherwise be possible.

e Additionally, there is good and sufficient cause to grant the variance request to allow
the off- street loading space to be provided at approximately 10 ft. X 30 ft. in size, for
the following reasons.

o

The existing building was built in 1966, prior to the enactment by the Town of
the current off-street loading space requirements.
The width of the lot on which the existing building is located is extremely
narrow [73 ft.], which does not provide sufficient land area to increase the size
of the proposed a second off-street loading space.
The requested variance does not subvert the intent of the Town’s off-street
loading space requirements. To the contrary the request is consistent with the
spirit, purpose, and intent of the Town’s the requirements, in that:
= The proposal to alter the existing building provides for 2 off-street
loading spaces as required by the code; and,
= The requested approx. 10 ft. by 30 ft. size is only slightly less in size than
the 12 ft. b 30 ft. min standard; and,
The applicant is providing 2 off-street loading spaces, in keeping with the spirit
of the code provisions, with only one being slightly less in size than the required
standard, due to existing site constraints of the an existing building which has
been designated as an Architecturally Significant building by the Town, and not
as a result of any ground floor changes in site conditions being proposed by the
applicant.
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Staff comment: The original structure was built in 1966. It was not deliberately developed to be
inconsistent with the Town. It was developed prior to the current Town Code requirements. The
proposed project is to add three stories to the existing structure while maintaining the existing
setbacks. The hardship has not been deliberately or knowingly created to establish an
inconsistent project.

Response: Agree.

Staff comment: The applicant is requesting to add three stories to the existing structure. This
will allow renovation as well as additional units. This will result in greater financial return.

Response: Do not agree that the financial return is the basis for the requested variances, as
eluded to by staff.

1. The applicant is proposing a Condo-Hotel use greater than 100,000 sq. ft. in size,
which triggers the demand for the provision of 2 loading spaces, however, for the
purpose of providing a conversion of the existing multifamily use to a Condo-Hotel,
at a level of quality and standard that will ensure the success of the proposed
project.

a. Expansion of the existing building is not only necessary to make such a
conversion feasible and practical to meet industry standards in quality and
function, but also to ensure that redevelopment of the site is feasible so as
to meet the expectations of the Town and its desire to redevelopment
outdated multifamily buildings located east of Collins Avenue for tourist
related uses, where without such building alterations and additions, could
not be met.

2. The applicant is providing 2 off-street loading spaces, in keeping with the spirit of
the code provisions, with only one being slightly less in size than the required
standard, due to existing site constraints of the an existing building which has been
designated as an Architecturally Significant building by the Town, and not as a result
of any ground floor changes in site conditions being proposed by the applicant.

Staff comments: The original structure was built in 1966 under different Code provisions which
allow for a greater floor area then is permitted by the current Code. Granting of the variances
would provide the Applicant with special treatment then other owners of lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Response: Do not agree.

Failure to grant the variance will create an exceptional hardship that is peculiar to the
subject property and that does not apply to any other property located within the H120
zoning district nor in the surrounding neighborhood.

1. The applicant sought and received approval from the Town for the Architectural
Significant building designation and relied in good faith on the Town’s desire to
preserve the architectural integrity of the existing building.

2. Both the Town and the applicant were aware that the certain setbacks and existing
site conditions would need to be maintained in order to preserve the architectural
integrity of the building.
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3. The existing site and building restriction impose a limited development ability that
does not permit the applicant to relocate the building so as to increase the northern
setback to be able to install the landscape buffer and street trees on the private
property, nor provide a secondary off-street loading space at a 12’ by 30’ min.
standard.

4. There are no other properties located in the H120 zoning that have Architecturally
Significant designated buildings, the constraints of which require preservation of the
architectural significance of the existing building.

5. No precedent would be established as a result of granting the variance to provide
relief from certain code provisions that cannot be met due to the fact that the
ground floor modifications necessary to meet current code standards cannot be
modified without impacting the architectural integrity of the building.

6. As such, the granting of the variances would not set a precedent since these
circumstances is unique and only applies to the subject property.

Staff comments: The requested variances are not excessive and appear to be the minimum
variance needed to accommodate the proposed site plan; however the property can be utilized
as is and therefore the variances are a result of the proposed addition.

Response: Agree that the requested variances are the minimum needed to accommodate the
proposed site plan.

Do not agree that the property as is can be utilized for a Condo-Hotel use.

1. The applicant is proposing a conversion of the existing multifamily use to provide a
Condo-Hotel, at a level of quality and standard that will ensure the success of the
proposed project.

a. Expansion of the existing building is not only necessary to make such a
conversion feasible and practical to meet industry standards in quality and
function, and to ensure that the redevelopment meets the expectations of
quality of the Town, but is also necessary to meet other state and federal code
standards, as well, such as, but not limited to, improvements necessary to meet
ADA accessibility standards, and current hurricane proof standards that did not
exist when the building was constructed in the 1960s.

b. Such internal building improvements would most definitely exceed the
maximum building improvement costs factor that would result in the loss of the
legal nonconforming status of the existing building, requiring request for relief
from Town code provisions in order to permit the Condo-Hotel development.

Staff comments: The requested variances are generally in harmony with the intent and purpose
of the Town of Surfside Comprehensive Plan and the Town Code, however the requests do not
meet the Town Code requirements for approval and the variances would be injurious to the
neighborhood and potentially detrimental to the public safety and welfare. Recommendation:
Denial
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Response: Agree that the variances are in harmony with intent and purpose of the Town of
Surfside Comprehensive Plan and the Town Code.

Do not agree that the variance requests do not meet the Town Code requirements and
that they would be injurious to the neighborhood and potentially detrimental to the
public safety and welfare, as supported by my record and expert opinion documents,
based on the a review of the Town’s regulations, as provided in attached Exhibits 1, 2, 3
and 4 and as further supported by the traffic impact analysis and queuing studies
performed by the applicant’s traffic consultant, and reviewed and accepted by the
Town’s traffic cons
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REQUEST:
Tarek Kirschen of 303 Surfside Blvd. LLC., is proposing a four unit townhouse development at

303 Surfside Boulevard, with a general location on the west side of Harding Avenue, north of
91 Street/Surfside Boulevard. The total gross acreage of the site is .57 acres and is within the
H30C zoning district. The proposed development consists of four townhouses units with two car
garages and roof terraces.

The application was originally submitted in October 2016. Two development review meetings
were held with the applicant to address technical review comments.

The applicant then sold the project to the current owner, who resubmitted the plans on May 4,
2018. A final DIC meeting was held with the applicant on May 24, 2018.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Board/Design Review Board
recommend approval of the site plan application based on acceptance of the Development
Conditions.

Budget Impact: Mitigation fees are required to be paid to the Miami-Dade School Board as well
as water and sewer connection fees. The applicant has agreed to contribute to improvements
on 91% Street extended the length of the property. They have also agreed to underground the
utilities immediately west of the property and to provide paving along the Harding Avenue
sidewalk, consistent with the Surf Club’s design, immediately across Harding Avenue.



Growth Impact: The applicant is proposing four townhouse units. This is proposed on vacant
land and will not be replacing existing development.

Staff Impact: There has been no impact to staff other than the work necessary to review the

project. The applicant has funded the review through the cost recovery process and the building
permit review will be funded through the building permit fees.

(s —y

Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner GL{IEermo Olmedillo, Town Manager




SITE PLAN REPORT



SITE PLAN INFORMATION:

Address

303 Surfside Boulevard

General Location

West side of Harding Avenue, North of 91st Street

Property Size

TOTAL: .57 gross acres

Zoning District

H30C

Adjacent Zoning Districts

H30B to the north

H30C to the east

H30C to the south

H30C to the West

Future Land Use

Moderate Low Density Residential

Density Permitted

17 dwelling units per acre X .57 of acre

TOTAL PERMITTED= 9 dwelling units X15% reduction = 8

Density Proposed

TOTAL PROPOSED: 4 dwelling units

Number of parking spaces

TOTAL Provided: 12 spaces

TOTAL Required: 9 spaces

ZONING CODE, APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS

Sec. 90.42

Minimum Unit Sizes Minimum Required Proposed

Three-bedroom 1150 square feet 2,680 square feet

Sec. 90.43

Maximum Building Heights | Maximum Required Proposed

H30C 30 feet maximum 29.46 feet

Sec. 90.44

Modification . . Must be of high architectural quality integral

of Height Maximum Permitted Proposed to the design of the building

H30C 3 10% of roof | 3 feet, 9.9% | The mechanical equipment, rooftop decks and
' area of roof area parapet walls meet these criteria.




Sec. 90.45(b)

Minimum Required Setbacks

Proposed

Front 20 feet 41 feet 7 inches
Side 8 feet 6 inches 10 feet
Rear 10 feet 21 feet 5 inches

Sec. 90.47.1 Yards generally, allowable projections

Required

Proposed

Every part of a required yard shall be open to the sky, except ordinary
projections of sills, cornices, roof eaves and ornamental features may

project not more than 24 inches into any required yard.

No projection proposed

Sec. 90.49

Lot Standards Required Proposed
Minimum Lot width 50 feet 89 Feet
Minimum Pervious 20% 24%

area

Sec. 90.50.1(2)

Architecture Required Proposed

All elevations for new
structures and multi-
story additions
(additions greater than

Minimum of 10% wall openings including
windows, doors or transitional spaces
defined by porches, porticoes or

Project meets or exceed 10% wall
openings

fifteen (15) feet in colonnades.
height)
a. Clay Tile; or
b. White concrete tile; or

Roof materials are
limited as follows:

c. Solid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color
intensity throughout, provided said
color if granted approval by the
Design Review Board;

d. Architecturally embellished metal if
granted approval by the Design
Review Board; or

e. Other Florida Building Code approved
roof material(s) if granted approval by
the Design Review Board.

Flat roofs are proposed with private
roof decks for each unit.




Sec. 90.50.2 (3)

Roof Deck Provisions Required Proposed
. . 26%
a. Maximum 70% of the aggregate roof area;
Roof Decks are limited to b. Shall not exceed the maximum roof height 30 feet.

required by any abutting property’s zoning
designation;

c. Minimum setback of 10 feet from the roofline
on all sides

11 feet 6 inches

Sec. 90.51(1)

Maximum frontage of

buildings Required Proposed
H30C For every 50 feet, a minimum 3 foot change in | Met through multiple building
wall plane. articulations
Sec. 90.61.1
Paving in front and rear yards in H30 Required Proposed

Front setbacks, amount that may be paved with any type

of material that is not readily permeable by rainwater and | Maximum 50% paved 21%
groundwater.

Front Yard Landscaping Minimum 30% 79%
Rear Yard Landscaping Minimum 20% 83%

Sec. 90.67.2

Required

Proposed

Underground utilities

All utilities including telephone, cable, and
electrical systems shall be installed

underground.

The lines will be installed underground. The
applicant has proffered to underground the
existing line to the west of the property, running
parallel north and south.

Sec. 90.77(c)

Off-Street Parking

Minimum Required

Proposed

9 Spaces

12 Spaces

Sec. 90.83

Off-Street Loading

Minimum Required

Proposed

Multifamily building 20,000 —

100,000 square feet

10,630 square foot building, therefore no
loading is required.

No loading provided




Sec. 90.91

Vegetative Provisions

Minimum Required

Proposed

Xeriscape in pervious area

40%

40%

Sec.90.91.2

Buffers

Landscape buffer adjacent to
streets and abutting properties

Application meets or exceeds all requirements.

Sec. 90.93

Open Space

Landscaping along all buildings
and structures, shrubs and trees
required in open space

Application meets or exceeds all requirements.
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DEVELOPMENT IMPACT COMMITTEE MEETING

The Development Impact Committee (DIC)* met on June 1, 2017 to discuss the site plan application
for 9116 Harding Avenue (“the Project”). The DIC meeting was attended by the following:

Staff Attendees: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
Duncan Tavares, Assistant Town Manager
Edwin Morrow, Tourism Director
Ross Prieto, Building Official
Randy Stokes, Public Works Director
Linda Miller, Town Attorney
Sarah Sinatra Gould, Town Planner
David Allen, Police Chief
Tim Millan, Parks and Recreation Director

Applicant Attendees: Richard Wasserstein, Owner
Marco Ruiz, Swedroe Architects
Bud Martin, Landscape Architect

Citizen Attendees: Victor May

The purpose of the DIC meeting is to discuss impacts of the projects and any mitigation efforts
offered by the property owner.

The DIC shall review all developments (except single family and two-family homes) and
recommend where applicable, whether, and the extent to which the following criteria has
been met (staff responses are in italics).

1. The development, as proposed, conforms to the comprehensive plan and the
zoning code;

The site plan has been reviewed three times by the Development Review Group.
All outstanding comments have been addressed and the proposed site plan
conforms to the comprehensive plan and the zoning code.

2. The development, as proposed, will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
environment and natural resources, including a consideration of the means and
estimated cost necessary to minimize the adverse impacts, if any;

The proposed development is not expected to have an unfavorable impact on the
environment and natural resources. The applicant will meet all Town, County and
State regulations.

3. The development, as proposed, will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
economy of the Town of Surfside;



The development is expected to have a favorable impact on the economy of the
Town as it will add taxable value. It will also generate water and sewer fees and
applicable building permit fees.

4. The development, as proposed, will efficiently use or unduly burden water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, education, recreation or other necessary public facilities
which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction in the
area,;

An application has been submitted to the Miami-Dade School Board to determine
if concurrency has been met. If not, the applicant is required to coordinate with the
school board on potential financial obligations to meet concurrency. Lastly, the
water and sewer impact will be accommodated through the Town's water and
sewer fees.

5. The development, as proposed, will efficiently use or unduly burden or affect
public transportation facilities, including mass transit, public streets, and roads,
which have been planned and budgeted for construction in the area, and if the
development is or will be accessible by private or public roads or streets.

The project is a four unit townhouse development. It is not expected to impact
public transit or roads.

6. The development, as proposed, is consistent with the community character of the
immediate neighborhood. In addition to consistency there must be congruity
between the subject development and neighboring improvements and
surroundings including but not limited to form, spacing, heights, setbacks,
materials, color, rhythm and pattern of architectural or aesthetic interest or value
as well as with any overlays and other development schemes or legislation.

The applicant is proposing a four unit townhouse development, which is consistent
with the smaller scale development commonly seen on the Harding Avenue corridor.
The setbacks, articulations and aesthetics are consistent with the corridor.

7. In the event of redevelopment, applicant shall also submit a detailed plan for
demolition.

Acknowledged.

The conditions shall become part of the resolution. If the resolution is recommended by the
Planning and Zoning Board to the Town Commission, it will become a covenant running with the
property as part of the Development Order. The Planning and Zoning Board and the Town
Commission may modify any of the conditions and/or request additional conditions to be
included in the Development Order.
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DEVELOPMENT IMPACT COMMITTEE MEETING

The Development Impact Committee (DIC)* met on March 26, 2018 to discuss the site plan
application for 9116 Harding Avenue (“the Project”). The DIC meeting was attended by the following:

Staff Attendees: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
Duncan Tavares, Assistant Town Manager
Ross Prieto, Building Official
Randy Stokes, Public Works Director
Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney
Sarah Sinatra Gould, Town Planner
David Allen, Police Chief
Tim Millan, Parks and Recreation Director
Eric Czerniejewski, Traffic Engineer
Bill Tesauro, Landscape Reviewer

Applicant Attendees: Tarek Kirschen, Owner
Marco Ruiz, Swedroe Architects
Citizen Attendees: None

The purpose of the DIC meeting is to discuss impacts of the projects and any mitigation efforts
offered by the property owner.

The DIC shall review all developments (except single family and two-family homes) and
recommend where applicable, whether, and the extent to which the following criteria has
been met (staff responses are in italics).

1. The development, as proposed, conforms to the comprehensive plan and the
zoning code;

The site plan has been reviewed four times by the Development Review Group. All
outstanding comments have been addressed and the proposed site plan conforms
to the comprehensive plan and the zoning code.

2. The development, as proposed, will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
environment and natural resources, including a consideration of the means and
estimated cost necessary to minimize the adverse impacts, if any;

The proposed development is not expected to have an unfavorable impact on the
environment and natural resources. The applicant will meet all Town, County and
State regulations.

3. The development, as proposed, will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
economy of the Town of Surfside;

11



The development is expected to have a favorable impact on the economy of the
Town as it will add taxable value. It will also generate water and sewer fees and
applicable building permit fees.

4. The development, as proposed, will efficiently use or unduly burden water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, education, recreation or other necessary public facilities
which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction in the
area,;

An application has been submitted to the Miami-Dade School Board to determine
if concurrency has been met. If not, the applicant is required to coordinate with the
school board on potential financial obligations to meet concurrency. Lastly, the
water and sewer impact will be accommodated through the Town's water and
sewer fees.

5. The development, as proposed, will efficiently use or unduly burden or affect
public transportation facilities, including mass transit, public streets, and roads,
which have been planned and budgeted for construction in the area, and if the
development is or will be accessible by private or public roads or streets.

The project is a four unit townhouse development. It is not expected to impact
public transit or roads.

6. The development, as proposed, is consistent with the community character of the
immediate neighborhood. In addition to consistency there must be congruity
between the subject development and neighboring improvements and
surroundings including but not limited to form, spacing, heights, setbacks,
materials, color, rhythm and pattern of architectural or aesthetic interest or value
as well as with any overlays and other development schemes or legislation.

The applicant is proposing a four unit townhouse development, which is consistent
with the smaller scale development commonly seen on the Harding Avenue corridor.
The setbacks, articulations and aesthetics are consistent with the corridor.

7. In the event of redevelopment, applicant shall also submit a detailed plan for
demolition.

Acknowledged.

The conditions shall become part of the resolution. If the resolution is recommended by the
Planning and Zoning Board to the Town Commission, it will become a covenant running with the
property as part of the Development Order. The Planning and Zoning Board and the Town
Commission may modify any of the conditions and/or request additional conditions to be
included in the Development Order.
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DEVELOPMENT IMPACT COMMITTEE MEETING

The Development Impact Committee (DIC)* met on May 24, 2018 to discuss the site plan application
for 9116 Harding Avenue (“the Project”). The DIC meeting was attended by the following:

Staff Attendees: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
Duncan Tavares, Assistant Town Manager
Ross Prieto, Building Official
Randy Stokes, Public Works Director
Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney
Sarah Sinatra Gould, Town Planner
David Allen, Police Chief
Tim Millan, Parks and Recreation Director
Carina Harvey, Traffic Engineer
Bill Tesauro, Landscape Reviewer

Applicant Attendees: Tarek Kirschen, Owner
Marco Ruiz, Swedroe Architects

Citizen Attendees: None

The purpose of the DIC meeting is to discuss impacts of the projects and any mitigation efforts
offered by the property owner.

The applicant has agreed to contribute to improvements on 91% Street extended the length of
the property. They have also agreed to underground the utilities immediately west of the
property and to provide paving along the Harding Avenue sidewalk, consistent with the Surf
Club’s design, immediately across Harding Avenue.

The DIC shall review all developments (except single family and two-family homes) and
recommend where applicable, whether, and the extent to which the following criteria has
been met (staff responses are in italics).

1. The development, as proposed, conforms to the comprehensive plan and the
zoning code;

The site plan has been reviewed five times by the Development Review Group. All
outstanding comments have been addressed and the proposed site plan conforms
to the comprehensive plan and the zoning code.

2. The development, as proposed, will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
environment and natural resources, including a consideration of the means and
estimated cost necessary to minimize the adverse impacts, if any;

The proposed development is not expected to have an unfavorable impact on the
environment and natural resources. The applicant will meet all Town, County and
State regulations.
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3. The development, as proposed, will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
economy of the Town of Surfside;

The development is expected to have a favorable impact on the economy of the
Town as it will add taxable value. It will also generate water and sewer fees and
applicable building permit fees.

4. The development, as proposed, will efficiently use or unduly burden water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, education, recreation or other necessary public facilities
which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction in the
area,;

An application has been submitted to the Miami-Dade School Board to determine
if concurrency has been met. If not, the applicant is required to coordinate with the
school board on potential financial obligations to meet concurrency. Lastly, the
water and sewer impact will be accommodated through the Town’s water and
sewer fees.

5. The development, as proposed, will efficiently use or unduly burden or affect
public transportation facilities, including mass transit, public streets, and roads,
which have been planned and budgeted for construction in the area, and if the
development is or will be accessible by private or public roads or streets.

The project is a four unit townhouse development. It is not expected to impact
public transit or roads.

6. The development, as proposed, is consistent with the community character of the
immediate neighborhood. In addition to consistency there must be congruity
between the subject development and neighboring improvements and
surroundings including but not limited to form, spacing, heights, setbacks,
materials, color, rhythm and pattern of architectural or aesthetic interest or value
as well as with any overlays and other development schemes or legislation.

The applicant is proposing a four unit townhouse development, which is consistent
with the smaller scale development commonly seen on the Harding Avenue corridor.
The setbacks, articulations and aesthetics are consistent with the corridor.

7. In the event of redevelopment, applicant shall also submit a detailed plan for
demolition.

Acknowledged.

The conditions shall become part of the resolution. If the resolution is recommended by the
Planning and Zoning Board to the Town Commission, it will become a covenant running with the
property as part of the Development Order. The Planning and Zoning Board and the Town
Commission may modify any of the conditions and/or request additional conditions to be
included in the Development Order.
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TOWN OF SURFSIDE
MULTI-FAMILY AND NON-RESIDENTIAL SITE-PLAN APPLICATION

A complete submittal includes all items on the “Multifamily and Non-Residential Site-Plan Application
Submission Checklist” document as well as completing this application in full. The owner and agent must sign
the application with the appropriate supplemental documentation attached. Please print legibly in ink or type
on this application form.

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER’S NAME 303 Surfside Blvd LLC

PHONE / FAX 305 507 5007

AGENT’S NAME Tarek Kirschen, MGRM

ADDRESS 18170 Collins Ave, Sunny Isles beach FL 33160
PHONE / FAX 305 890 9900

PROPERTY ADDRESS 303 Sufside Blvd, SUrfside, FL 33154

ZONING CATEGORY

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSED WORK

INTERNAL USE ONLY

Date Submitted Project Number
Report Completed Date

Fee Paid $

ZONING STANDARDS Required Provided
Plot Size

Setbacks (F/R/S)
Lot Coverage
Height

Pervious Area

Tarek Korackon 5/20/18
SIGNATURE OF OWNER DATE SIGNATURE OF AGENT DATE

Town of Surfside — Multi-Family and Non-Residential Site Plan Application
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TOWN OF SURFSIDE
SUBMISSION CHECKLIST
MULTI-FAMILY AND NON-RESIDENTIAL SITE-PLAN APPLICATION

Project Name Project Number

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FOR REVIEW:

Completed “Multi-Family and Non-Residential Site Plan Application” form

U Application fee: $12,000 made out to “Town of Surfside”
X1 Ownership Affidavit
X1 Recent photographs of the subject property and all abutting, diagonal and fronting properties
visible from the street (to be provided prior to Design Review Board Meeting)
FOR THE FOLLOWING PLEASE PROVIDE:
e Ten (10) full sized sets (24" x 36” sheets) of complete design development drawings signed
and sealed
e One (1) CD, with site plan in PDF format, or other common windows based format.
o Provided prior to Design Review Board Meeting - Fifteen (15) reduced sized sets (11" x 17"
sheets) of the complete design development drawings
X1 Site Plan (Minimum scale of 1" = 20).
Please show / provide the following:
0 A legal description, including the section, township, and range or subdivision lot and
block.
o Site boundaries clearly identified, and ties-to-section corners
0 Proposed uses
o Location and height of all structures and total floor area with dimensions to lot lines, and
designations of use
0 Building separations
0 Vehicular circulation system for cars, bicycles, and other required vehicle types, with
indication of connection to public rights-of-way
o Location of all parking and loading areas
o All adjacent rights-of-way, with indication of ultimate right-of-way line, center line, width,
paving width, existing median cuts and intersections, street light poles, and other utility
facilities and easements
0 Location of all cross streets and driveways within three hundred fifty (350) feet of
property limits
0 Pedestrian circulation system
o Provider of water and wastewater facilities
o Existing and proposed fire hydrant location
o The following computations:
o Gross acreage
o Net acreage
Cont.
Page 1 of 3

Town of Surfside — Submission Checklist — Multi-family and Non-Residential Site Plan Application
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Gross acreage covered by the property excluding road easements and rights-of-way,

if any

Number of dwelling units and density for residential uses only

Square footage of ground covered by buildings or structures and designation of use.

Required number of parking spaces

Number of parking spaces provided
o Pervious, impervious and paved surface, in square footage and percentage

o Site Plan location sketch, including section, township, and range, showing adjacent
property owners

o Geometry of all paved areas including centerlines, dimensions, radii, and elevations

0 Location of trash and garbage disposal system and provisions for accessibility to
garbage trucks

o Loading areas and provisions for accessibility to vehicles of the required type

o Areas for emergency vehicles and fire engines, and provisions for accessibility to
vehicles of the required type

o Number of sets required shall be determined by Town Staff.

a Other such information as required by the Town.

(0]

O O O O

Survey. A survey less than one (1) year old (including owner’s affidavit that no changes
have occurred since the date of the survey). The survey shall be prepared by a Florida
registered land surveyor, certified as to meeting the requirements of the applicable Section
of the Florida Administrative Code, reflecting existing natural features, such as topography,
vegetation, existing paving, existing structures, and water bodies

Landscape Plan and Irrigation Plan

Please show / provide the following:

o landscape calculations (required and provided)

O existing tree survey with indication of existing native vegetation that will be preserved
o proposed and existing landscaping

Lighting Plan

Please show / provide the following:

a photometric measurements

0 Lighting details and spillage onto adjacent properties and rights-of-way

Sign Plan for all signs which will be on site

Please show / provide the following:

o Show dimensioned locations and mounting details of signs on building elevations and
locations of signs on site plan

Note colors, materials, lighting and dimensions

Show dimensions and square footages (proposed and existing)

Identify materials and colors — background, trim/border, and copy

Show fonts and graphics

000D

Pavement markings and traffic signing plan

Schematic water and sewer plan
Please show / provide the following:
0 Location and size of all mains and lift stations

Page 2 of 3
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Xl Paving and drainage plans
Please show / provide the following:
0 location of all drainage features and retention areas, if any

X Architectural Elevations (Minimum scale of 1/8" = 1)

Please show / provide the following:

O Separate elevations of all sides of existing and proposed buildings with all dimensions,
including height.

o Label exterior materials, color, texture and trim, roof material, Roof color and pitch,
windows, doors, screens, skylights and all exposed mechanical equipment and
screening

o Provide color elevations, showing all material finishes, textures and landscaping for all
elevations of the proposed building(s) and structure(s), which should include at a
minimum:

All exterior materials, colors and finishes, keyed to samples provided

Roof slopes and materials including specifications and color

Detail of doors, windows, garage doors

Dimensions of structure(s) - height, width, and length

Deck, railing, stairs details including materials, colors, finishes, and decorative details
Exposed foundation treatment

Gutters and eaves

O O O O O O O

U Provide samples of colors and/or materials mounted on a display board (to be provided prior
to Design Review Board Meeting)

U Such additional data, maps, plans, or statements as the Town may require to fully describe
and evaluate the particular proposed plan

Page 3 of 3
Town of Surfside — Submission Checklist — Multi-family and Non-Residential Site Plan Application
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Town of Surfside
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

MINUTES
June 27, 2018 - 6:00 p.m.
Town Hall Commission Chambers —
9293 Harding Ave, 2" Floor, Surfside, FL 33154

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

Call to Order/Roll Call
Chair Lindsay Lecour called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Deputy Clerk Riera called the roll with the following members present:
Chair Lindsay Lecour, Board Member Peter Glynn and Board Member Jorge Garcia. Vice
Chair Judith Frankel and Board Member Brian Roller were absent.

. Town Commission Liaison Report — Vice Mayor Daniel Gielchinsky

Vice Mayor Gielchinsky reported on the parking waiver ordinance, undergrounding and the
future of the Design Review Board and the possibility of consolidating the Board to just a
Planning and Zoning Board.

. Approval of Minutes: April 26, 2018
Board Member Glynn made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion received a second
from Board Member Garcia and all voted in favor.

. Quasi-Judicial Application:

A. 8995 Collins Avenue - Site Plan; Conditional Use for Hotel Pool and Alternative
Parking System; Variances for Landscaping and Loading Space Size
This item was deferred.

B. 303 Surfside Boulevard - Site Plan for Four Unit Townhouse Development
This item was deferred.

Local Planning Agency Items:

A. Downtown Business District Parking Requirement Waiver

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA AMENDING
SECTION 90-77 “OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS,” OF “CHAPTER
90 ZONING” OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO
PROVIDE A PARKING EXEMPTION PROGRAM TO ADDRESS VACANCY
AND ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION IN THE SD-B40 ZONING DISTRICT;
PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Deputy Clerk Riera read the title of the ordinance. Town Planner Sinatra presented the
item. Assistant Town Manager Tavares gave further details on the item.



Board Member Glynn made a motion to recommend to the Town Commission. The motion
received a second from Board Member Garcia and the motion carried 3-0 on roll call vote.

6. Discussion Items:

A.

Walkability — Verbal Update
Town Planner Sinatra Gould commented that she does not have an update on this item. It
is still being looked into by the Town Manager.

Construction Fencing for Single Family
Town Planner Sinatra Gould presented the item.

After some discussion, Town Planner Sinatra Gould stated that she will speak with the
Code Compliance Director and the Town Manager on the other options to have contractors
maintain fencing.

Aggregation of Single Family Lots
Town Planner Sinatra Gould presented the item.

By consensus, the Board was in favor of this item.

Sustainability Subcommittee Update
Town Planner Sinatra Gould explained that at the last Town Commission meeting, the
Commission decided to shift the responsibility of creating the agendas to the Town
Commission. She suggested striking this item from the agenda since it no longer would fall
under the Planning and Zoning Board.

Future Agenda Items
Town Planner Sinatra Gould commented to include the aggregation of single family lots.

7. Adjournment:
There being no further business to come before the Planning and Zoning Board, Board Member
Glynn made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The motion received a second from Board
Member Garcia and all voted in favor. The meeting adjourned at 6:23 p.m.

Accepted this day of , 2018

Attest:

Chair Lindsay Lecour

Sandra Novoa, MMC
Town Clerk
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